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authors and it does not release the reader from the obligation to comply with all applicable
legislation.

Neither DIPO nor the authors of this publication make any warranty, expressed or implied,
concerning the accuracy of the information presented, and will not be liable for injury or claims
pertaining to the use of this publication or the information contained therein.

No obligation is assumed for updating or amending this publication for any reasons, be it new or
contrary information or changes in legislation, regulations or jurisdiction.




Facts and introduction to Denmark

Introduction

Denmark is one of the Scandinavian countries (which also includes Sweden and Norway) and
it is located in Northern Europe. In addition to Denmark itself, the kingdom also includes the
Faroe Islands and Greenland.

Denmark consists of the peninsula of Jutland and approximately 406 islands, of which about 80
are inhabited. Of these, the largest and most densely popul ated are Zealand where the capital of
Copenhagen is situated, Funen and the north of Jutland. The North Sea defines Denmark to the
west, while the islands divide the Baltic from the Kattegat. The Danish islands are thus on the
sealane from the Baltic to the main oceans of the world and at the same time on the trade route
from the Nordic countries to central Europe.

The form of government is a parliamentary democracy with a royal head of state. The system
of production is capitalist (economic liberalism) with private ownership of businesses and
production. The state and other public authorities, however, exercise a considerable regulatory
control and provide comprehensive services for the citizens.

Denmark is a developed industrialised country. By international standards, the standard of
living is high, and the differences between rich and poor are smaller than in many of the
countries with which Denmark is traditionally compared.

Denmark is a member of the European Union. The proximity of Germany has traditionally
orientated the country south in an economic and political sense, but close cooperation with
Sweden, Norway, Finland and Iceland, with which Denmark enjoys a passport union, also ties
Denmark to the North.

The country has a coastline totalling approximately 7300 km in all and a 68-km-long frontier
with Germany. It is a distinctly low-lying country, the highest point being only 173 metres
above sealevel. The climate is temperate, and precipitation is sufficient to provide all the water
needed.

Denmark is poor in mineral deposits. However, chak for the production of cement isfound in
considerable quantities, and more oil and gas is extracted from the North Seathan is needed for
home consumption.

The population stands at approximately 5.3 million, and the population density is about 120 per
square kilometre. The language is Danish. However, the business language is English and to a
lesser degree also German.

85% of the population live in towns. The greater Copenhagen region accounts for 1.8 million
inhabitants. The second city is Arhus (215,000 inhabitants). In addition the entire country is
otherwise covered by a network of mediumsized towns.

Danish agriculture is highly developed, producing a considerable surplus of manufactured
foods which are exported to other countries. Industrial production is very varied in relation to
the size of the country. Among the commodities that have made Denmark known abroad are, in
addition to agricultural produce, beer, medicines, furniture, shipping and products of the
advanced metal industries.

Both agriculture and industry are highly effective. Agriculture and fisheries employ only 4%,
and industry and construction 24% of the population. The remaining 72% are employed in the



service sector, 31% in the public sector and 41% in private business, including the traditional
shipping trade.

Denmark is well provided with traffic systems. The road network is good everywhere in the
country; railways and air links provide quick transport, and the islands are connected by ferries
and a large number of bridges. Kastrup near Copenhagen is the largest international airport in
the country and in Scandinavia and is at the same time a crossroads for air traffic to and from
the other Scandinavian countries.

For more information regarding Denmark please see the website of the Ministry of Foreign
Affairs at www.um.dk/english/danmark/danmarksbog

The Economy

The Danish economy is small and open, very dependent on trade with other countries and
without any possibility of influencing international trading conditions or central economic
factors, e.g. interest rates. The value of both exports and imports constitutes about 1/3 of GNP.
About 2/3 of foreign trade is with other EU countries. Germany is clearly the most important
bilateral trading partner, but Sweden, Great Britain, and Norway are also of significance.
Outside Europe, Denmark trades especially with the USA and Japan.

On account of the great importance of foreign trade for the domestic economy, Denmark is
very keen to deal freely in goods and services with other countries. Consequently, Denmark
has joined collaborative organisations such as the EU, OECD and WTO and within the
framework of these has striven actively to remove obstaclesto free trade.

Since the Second World War, the composition of exports has undergone a great change.
Industrial exports are greater than agricultural exports and play an ever-increasing role in the
export of Danish products. The export of agricultural products used to dominate. Thus in the
middle of the 1990s, industrial exports make up about 75% of total export values, while the
share of agricultural exports is about 15%. Rather more than 1/3 of industrial exports consists
of machines and instruments, while chemical products and industrially manufactured
agricultural products, including tinned meat, account for approximately 11% and 10%
respectively. After a considerable growth in the 1970s and 1980s, the export of services has
stagnated in the first half of the 1990s.

Imports of raw materials and half-finished products, including energy, and of machines and
other capital eguipment accounts for just under 70% of total imports of the manufacturing
industry. In the 1980s, Danish oil production rose considerably, and this has effected a steep
fall in energy imports. The remaining just under 30% of imports generally speaking encompass
consumer products, including cars. Denmark also has a considerable import of foreign services.

Trade structure/distribution networks

The wholesale and retail trades, which from the point of view of employment constitute the
major element in the private service sector, have both undergone changes since the 1970s. This
is partly because the traditional distinctions between the part sectorsin agreat many cases have
been erased by an integration of retail, wholesale and in certain cases producer sectors (vertical
integration). Moreover, both areas have been marked by mergers within the sector (horizontal
integration).

Wholesale Trade

The wholesale trade accounts for approximately 70% of overall turnover in the trade sector.
This share has been growing for a number of years, which is linked to the continued
specialisation in the manufacturing sector, which brings with it more trade between the firms



and thus greater activity in the wholesale trade. The increase in activity has moreover resulted
in asmall growth in employment since the middle of the 1980s.

Since the middle of the 1980s, the wholesale trade has undergone a major restructuring in
which a number of retail chains i.a. have established their own purchasing organisations or,
like for instance Dansk Supermarket (consisting of a number of supermarket chains and mega
stores) and the FDB (Cooperative Wholesale Society) group, have engaged in international
cooperation. At the same time the major shopping chains increasingly buy direct from the
producers. Turnover in the wholesale trade is completely dominated by the major firmsin the
sector. Thus, 4% of firms accounted for about 75% of the total turnover in 1995. In sharp
contrast to this, almost half of the VAT-registered entities were small one-man businesses,
which together accounted for less than 1% of total turnover.

Retail Trade

Despite a strong rise in turnover, employment in the retail trade fell since the 1980s. In all
important respects decisions regarding product ranges still rest with the individual retailer, but
with the increased integration with the wholesale trade, the wholesale sector has achieved
greater influence. Changesin product ranges are seen partly in the shape of new goods, but also
in shops in one sector taking over the range of goods sold by other sectors; this is known as
compound trading. New types of shops have appeared in the form of supermarkets, low-price
warehouses and discount stores, while the self-service system dominates entirely. Moreover a
number of part functions have to a certain extent been taken over either by other areas in the
turnover chain or by the consumers. As the result of an increasing proportion of turnover being
made up of nation-wide branded goods, a good deal of - for instance - advertising is now in the
hands of the producers.

To this must be added a new location pattern: In the older, central town areas and in the rural
districts a large number of retail shops have been closed, while new shops have been collected
in centres on the outskirts of the towns. From 1970 to the beginning of the 1990s, thistrend has
among other things resulted in areduction in the number of shops selling everyday goods.

Although the structural changes in the retail trade have thus led to a concentration of turnover -
10% of the shops accounted for just under 80% of total turnover in 1995 - there is still alarge
number of small shops; thus about 1/3 of shops together accounted for only 1% of total retail
turnover in 1995. Three out of four retail shops are one-man businesses, while the remainder
are mainly limited companies or cooperative undertakings.

Practical Information

As an open economy and a member of the European Union, there are generally no restrictions
on the importation of goods to Denmerk. With regard to importing fruit and vegetables, there
are a number of rules and regulations concerning quality standards which are described in
Section 2.8: “Packaging and labelling”.

Customs duties are levied on goods according to the Common External Tariff established
within the Common Customs Code of the European Union. However, when importing from
least devel oped countries (LDCs) access is duty-free and quota-free for all products.

The sales price of all goods and services in Denmark is subject to 25% VAT. In order to
illustrate the composition of the sales price for the end-user in Denmark an example of the
price componentsis described in Section 2.5: “Price”.

Potential exporters can receive various advice from the commercial advisors attached to the
Danish Embassies abroad. Often the embassies will refer to the Danish Import Promotion
Office (DIPO) in Denmark. For a complete list of Danish representations abroad please see the



homepage of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs at www.um.dk and the Section 2.11: “Useful
addresses’.



The Danish Market for Fruit and Vegetables

Product description

Within the nomenclature for statistics within the European Union chapters 7 and 8 describe the
classification of vegetables and fruits respectively. The chapters include more than 200
different kinds of fruits and vegetables. In order to make this market guide more operational
the guide has been limited to describe 3 areas:

?? fresh fruit and vegetables (i.e. goods that do not require any processing) that are not grown
in Europe

fruit and vegetables that are grown within Europe, but can be sold in Europe off -season
fruit and vegetables that is already being imported to Denmark from developing countries
(some however in very small quantities)

7
”

Examples of these 3 areas of goods are:

Fresh fruit and vegetables (i.e. goods that do not require any processing) that are not grown in
Europe

?? FRESH COCONUTS
?? FRESH BANANAS
?? FRESH FIGS

Fruit and vegetables that are grown within Europe, but can be sold in Europe off -season

?? TABLE GRAPES
?? STRAWBERRIES
?? RASPBERRIES

Fruit and vegetables that is already being imported to Denmark from developing countries
(some however in very small quantities)

?? GARLIC
?? CUCUMBERS
?? PEAS

For afull list of the 42 goods included in this market guide please see Annex 1.

The market size in Denmark for the fruit and vegetables included in this market brief is
described in the tables below:

TABLE # 1: Market sizein Denmark for vegetables
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Commodity 1998 1999 2000 1999-2000
GARLIC, FRESH OR CHILLED
Total import 1.232.955 1.542.315 1.682.874 9%
FRESH OR CHILLED HORSE-RADISH
Total import 362.236 381.433 367.724 -4%
CUCUMBERS, FRESH OR CHILLED
Total import 20.296.681 18.350.759 17.360.541 -5%
FRESH OR CHILLED PEAS"PISUM SATIVUM"
Total import 1.130.660 1.497.825 1.042.221 -30%
FRESH OR CHILLED BEANS"VIGNA, PHASEOLUS"
Total import 312.895 409.673 486.014 19%
FRESH OR CHILLED ASPARAGUS
Total import 682.325 1.045.241 979.961 -6%
FRESH OR CHILLED TRUFFLES
Total import 338 505 2.709 436%
FRESH OR CHILLED SWEET PEPPERS
Total import 13.292.850 14.883.245 13.415.498 -10%
FRESH OR CHILLED SPINACH
Total import 406.392 249.962 365.788 46%
FRESH OR CHILLED SWEETCORN
Total import 1.088.152 1.393.716 1.310.610 -6%
FRESH OR DRIED MANIOC 'CASSAVA'
Total import 26.180 6.729.471 9.999.692 49%
ARROWROOT, SALEP, JERUSALEM ARTICHOKES
Total import 16.860 15.164 33.674 122%
TOTAL IMPORTS 38.848.524 46.499.309 47.047.306 1%

NB: Where stetistics include dried goods, it has not been possible to obtain the exact numbers for fresh goods only.




TABLE #2: Market sizein Denmark for fruit
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Commaodity 1998 1999 2000 1999-2000
FRESH COCONUTS, WHETHER OR NOT SHELLED OR PEELED
Total import 1.540.179 1.280.865 1.479.227 15%
FRESH OR DRIED BRAZIL NUTS, IN SHELL
Total import 72.243 79.204 71.377 -10%
FRESH OR DRIED BRAZIL NUTS, SHELLED
Tota import 96.296 80.243 65.185 -19%
FRESH OR DRIED CASHEW NUTS, SHELLED
Total import 24.186 17.177 31.748 85%
FRESH OR DRIED BITTER ALMONDS, SHELLED
Total import 109.206 65.150 111.931 72%
FRESH OR DRIED ALMONDS, SHELLED (EXCL. BITTER)
Total import 5.847.452 5.322.912 5.840.596 10%
FRESH OR DRIED WALNUTS, SHELLED AND PEELED
Total import 525.878 439.027 398.855 -9%
FRESH OR DRIED CHESTNUTS
Total import 195.689 175.865 102.846 -42%
FRESH OR DRIED PISTACHIOS
Tota import 237.860 240.376 176.933 -26%
FRESH OR DRIED PECANS
Total import 223.012 172.455 172.833 0%
PLANTAINS, FRESH
Total import 82.972 73.791 170.602 131%
BANANAS, FRESH (EXCL. PLANTAINS)
Total import 56.128.070 65.563.838 64.636.718 -1%
FRESH OR DRIED DATES
Total import 1.844.946 1.763.652 2.137.245 21%
FRESH FIGS
Tota import 108.190 139.220 199.660 43%
FRESH OR DRIED PINEAPPLES
Total import 2.024.240 2.733.478 3.166.644 16%
SUB-TOTAL 69.060.419 78.147.253 78.762.400 1%

TABLE #2: Market sizein Denmark for fruit (continued)
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Kilos Increase

Commodity 1998 1999 2000 1999-2000

FRESH OR DRIED AVOCADOS
Total import 2.553.691 3.046.043 3.656.426 20%

FRESH OR DRIED GUAVAS, MANGOES AND MANGOSTEENS
Total import 957.835 1.217.773 908.474  -25%

FRESH SANGUINES AND SEMI-SANGUINES
Total import 3.639.091 975.186 252904  -74%

FRESH NAVELS, NAVELINES, NAVELATES, SALUSTIANAS, VERNAS,
VALENCIA LATES, MALTESE, SHAMOUTIS, OVALIS, TROVITA
Total import 24.422.411 27.022.225 34.400.577 27%

FRESH OR DRIED MANDARINS AND WILKINGS
Total import 1.993.219 752.053 175.226  -77%

FRESH OR DRIED LEMONS 'CITRUSLIMON, CITRUSLIMONUM'
Total import 7.645.676 8.876.221 10.186.180 15%

FRESH OR DRIED LIMES

Total import 466.879 541.741 414.230 -24%
FRESH TABLE GRAPES
Total import 9.166.758 13.448.769 18.444.043 37%
FRESH WATERMELONS
Total import 7.263.674 10.108.931 9.765.926 -3%

FRESH PAWPAWS 'PAPAYAS
Total import 56.225 105.753 134.813 27%

FRESH STRAWBERRIES
Total import 4.897.786 5.785.189 4939310 -15%

FRESH RASPBERRIES
Total import 406.052 298.049 263.480 -12%

FRESH KIWIFRUIT
Total import 942.760 2.916.286 3.287.823 13%

TAMARINDS, CASHEW APPLES, JACKFRUIT, LYCHEES
Total import 95.429 94.142 39.504  -58%

FRESH PASSION FRUIT, CARAMBOLA AND PITAHAYA
Total import 676.366 809.240 287.623  -64%

TOTAL IMPORTS 134.244.271  154.144.854  165.918.939 8%

TABLE # 3: Market sizein Denmark for fruit and vegetables




Total importsto Denmark (42 goods)
in Kilos 1998 1999 2000
Vegetables 38.848.524 46.499.309 47.047.306
Fruit 134.244.271 154.144.854 165.918.939
Total 173.092.795 200.644.163 212.966.245
Statistical data
Selected statisticsisincluded in order to describe the countries of origin.
TABLE #4: Import to Denmark by countries of export
Kilos usb Price/kilo
KN-code Commodity 2000 2000 2000 %
0802 50 00 FRESH OR DRIED PISTACHIOS
Netherlands 450 3.068 6,82 0%
Germany 166.664 658.409 3,95 94%
Iran 430 3.523 8,19 0%
United Arab Emirates 3.500 3.409 0,97 2%
Others countries 5.889 53.864 9,15 3%
Tota import 176.933 722.273 4,08 100%
Kilos usb Price/kilo
KN-code Commodity 2000 2000 2000 %
0802 90 10 FRESH OR DRIED PECANS
Netherlands 153.736 847.727 5,51 89%
Germany 18.654 73.523 3,94 11%
Others countries 443 2.045 4,62 0%
Total import 172.833 923.295 5,34 100%
Kilos usb Price/kilo
KN-code Commodity 2000 2000 2000 %
0807 20 00 FRESH PAWPAWS'PAPAYAS
Netherlands 119.094 244.659 2,05 88%
Germany 12.264 27.386 2,23 9%
Brasil 2772 6.591 2,38 2%
Malaysia 600 1477 2,46 0%
Others countries 83 114 1,37 0%
Total import 134.813 280.227 2,08 100%
Kilos usb Price/kilo
KN-code Commodity 2000 2000 2000 %
0810 90 30 TAMARINDS, CASHEW APPLES, JACKFRUIT AND LYCHEES
Netherlands 30.710 76.023 2,48 78%
Germany 3.866 11.932 3,09 10%
Thailand 3.213 10.568 3,29 8%
Others countries 1.715 1.023 0,60 4%
Total import 39.504 99.546 2,52 100%




Kilos USD Price/kilo
KN-code Commodity 2000 2000 2000 %
0810 90 40 FRESH PASSION FRUIT, CARAMBOLA AND PITAHAYA
Netherlands 262.142 790.455 3,02 91%
Germany 14.026 50.682 3,61 5%
Kenya 5.171 18.864 3,65 2%
Others countries 6.284 6.236 0,99 2%
Total import 287.623 866.237 3,01 100%

For a full table of the imports to Denmark of the 42 goods please see Annex 2. In the above
and following mentioned currency of USD are 1,0 USD are DKK 8,80.

As described above a large number of the goods are imported to Denmark through the
Netherlands and Germany that serve as a kind of gateway to the European Union in terms of
fruits and vegetables.

TABLE #5: Import to the Netherlands by countries of export

KN-code
0810 90 40 FRESH PASSION FRUIT, CARAMBOLA AND PITAHAYA
Ton
France 53,9
Fr Germany 70,1
Italy 20,4
Utd. Kingdom 1,7
Denmark 102,8
Spain 1,8
Belgium 30
Sweden 19
Turkey 0,3
Ghana 0
Burundi 29
Kenya 389,6
Uganda 0,3
Zambia 53,8
Zimbabwe 627,8
South Africa 52,4
Namibia 0,9
Mexico 0,8
Guatemaa 51
Dominican R. 0,3
Colombia 96,7
Surinam 11
Brazil 19
Israel 30,7
Thailand 4
Vietnam 4
Indonesia 10,3
Malaysie 2399
NB: The fact that the Netherlands has some imports of fresh passion fruit, carambola and pitahaya from Denmark is

due to re-exporting from Denmark of goods imported from abroad.
Therefore additional statistics are enclosed in Annex 3 describing the countries from where
these large quantitiesimported into the Netherlands and Germany are exported from.
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The additional statistics thus illustrate that the import of passion fruit, carambola and pitahaya
from the Netherlands to Denmark originally is exported from mainly Kenya, Zimbabwe and
Malaysia (see above).

Exporters of these particular goods from Kenya, Zimbabwe and Malaysia could export directly
to Denmark — circumventing the Netherlands — which would decrease the number of
middlemen and could thus potentially increase the selling price from the country of origin.
However, since goods purchased directly from Danish importers are often of smaller quantities,
it is a prerequisite that the cost of transporting the specific goods is lower than the mark-ups of
the middlemen.

A commodity such as bananas is also imported to a large degree through the Netherlands (and
Germany), however a total of 15% of total imports of bananas is imported directly from the
country of origin such as Cameroon, Panama, etc.

TABLE #6: Import to Denmark by countries of export

Kilos usD Pricelkilo
KN-code Commodity 2000 2000 2000 %
0803 00 19 BANANAS, FRESH (EXCL. PLANTAINS)
Netherlands 36.752.547 23.318.860 0,63  57%
Germany 11.189.410 6.720.795 0,60  17%
Ghana 2.548 909 0,36 0%
Cameroun 745.105 367.955 0,49 1%
Guatemala 286.321 125.568 0,44 0%
CostaRica 1.942.989 863.977 0,44 3%
Panama 2.104.891 948.977 0,45 3%
Colombia 1.529.817 638.068 0,42 2%
Venezuela 52.896 15.568 0,29 0%
Ecuador 4.196.539 1.785.568 0,43 6%
Others countries 5.833.655 2.896.023 0,50 9%
Total import 64.636.718 37.682.268 0,58 100%,
Kilos uUsD Price/kilo
KN-code Commaodity 2000 2000 2000 %
0801 19 00 FRESH COCONUTS
Netherlands 110.801 51.591 0,47 7%)
Germany 407.744 333.864 0,82 28%
Ivory Coast 24.400 6.591 0,27 2%
Sri Lanka 85.501 84.205 0,98 6%
Thailand 8.131 8.409 1,03 1%
Indonesia 300.672 284.318 0,95 20%
Singapore 48.284 38.977 0,81 3%)
Philippines 455.396 427.500 094 31%
Others countries 38.298 41.136 1,07 3%
Total import 1.479.227 1.276.591 0,86 100%

The second example above is coconuts where the majority of imports (63%) stem directly from
the countries of origin, primarily Indonesia and the Philippines.

Market characteristics
According to a qualitative survey encompassing Danish importers of fresh fruit and vegetables,

the main parameter for selling the goods on the Danish market is appearance, i.e. the way the
fruit and vegetables |ook to the purchaser.

11



In recent years consumer preference has not shown any significant changesin tastes, except for
a slight increase in general regarding purchase of most products. However, Danish consumers
are generally interested in trying new fruits and vegetables. With an on-going Danish campaign
to increase consumption of fruits and vegetables, consumption is expected to rise (please also
see Section 2.10).

The general increase in consumption is especially the case for products such as beans, figs,
pineapples, avocados, navels, lemons, table grapes, papayas, kiwifruit as described below:

TABLE #7: Import to Denmark, 1998 - 2000

Kilos Increase
KN-code Commaodity 1998 1999 2000 1999-2000
0708 20 00 FRESH OR CHILLED BEANS"VIGNA, PHASEOLUS"
Netherlands 214.631 301.393 312.800 4%
Germany 8.003 9.292 62.718 575%
Zimbabwe 0 0 952
Kenya 11.019 0 0
Others countries 79.242 98.988 109.544 11%
Kilos Increase
KN-code Commodity 1998 1999 2000 1999-2000
0804 20 10 FRESH FIGS
Netherlands 52.960 83.985 106.386 27%
Germany 22.327 13.189 33.217 152%
Brasil 2.374 130 633 387%
Others countries 30.529 41.916 59.424 42%
Total import 108.190 139.220 199.660 43%
Kilos Increase
KN-code Commodity 1998 1999 2000 1999-2000
0804 30 00 FRESH OR DRIED PINEAPPLES
Netherlands 382.939 745.572 1.228.690 65%
Germany 1.251.889 1.580.004 1.340.096 -15%
South Africa 0 1.840 0 -100%
Thailand 80.150 50.420 54.400 8%
Others countries 309.262 355.642 543.458 53%
Total import 2.024.240 2.733.478 3.166.644 16%
Kilos Increase
KN-code Commodity 1998 1999 2000 1999-2000
0804 40 00 FRESH OR DRIED AVOCADOS
Netherlands 1.158.447 1.355.753 1.122.778 -17%
Germany 117.877 424.022 407.122 -4%
Kenya 0 0 303
Others countries 1.277.367 1.266.268 2.126.223 68%
Total import 2.553.691 3.046.043 3.656.426 20%




Kilos Increase
K N-code Commaodity 1998 1999 2000 1999-2000
0805 10 30 FRESH NAVELS, NAVELINES, NAVELATES, SALUSTIANAS, VERNAS,
VALENCIA LATES, MALTESE, SHAMOUTIS, OVALIS, TROVITA & HAMLINS
Netherlands 4.036.140 5.394.707 8.600.269 59%
Germany 2.586.855 1.949.472 3.108.514 59%
Marocco 0 0 22.680
South Africa 0 48.300 10.500 -78%
West Bank/Gaza 28.350 0 31.500
Others countries 17.771.066 19.629.746 22.627.114 15%
Total import 24.422.411 27.022.225 34.400.577 27%
Kilos Increase
KN-code Commodity 1998 1999 2000 1999-2000
0805 30 10 FRESH OR DRIED LEMONS'CITRUSLIMON, CITRUSLIMONUM'
Netherlands 3.509.046 4,535.289 4.001.249 -12%
Germany 574.775 484.457 761.205 57%
South Africa 0 0 129.600
Iran 0 4,702 4.453 -5%
Others countries 3.561.855 3.851.773 5.289.673 37%
Total import 7.645.676 8.876.221 10.186.180 15%
Kilos Increase
KN-code Commodity 1998 1999 2000 1999-2000
0806 10 10 FRESH TABLE GRAPES
Netherlands 1.682.762 1.945.041 3.046.708 57%
Germany 719.127 714.652 1.110.592 55%
South Africa 15.840 36.000 32.400 -10%
Others countries 6.749.029 10.753.076 14.254.343 33%
Total import 9.166.758 13.448.769 18.444.043 37%
Kilos Increase
KN-code Commodity 1998 1999 2000 1999-2000
0807 20 00 FRESH PAWPAWS'PAPAYAS
Netherlands 43.985 89.258 119.094 33%
Germany 3.853 4.246 12.264 189%
Brasil 4,787 1.974 2.772 40%
Malaysia 0 0 600
Thailand 3.600 9.873 0 -100%
Others countries 0 402 83 -79%
Total import 56.225 105.753 134.813 27%
Kilos I ncrease
KN-code Commodity 1998 1999 2000 1999-2000
0810 50 00 FRESH KIWIFRUIT
Netherlands 64.360 388.898 442,932 14%
Germany 59.540 173.584 83.585 -52%
Others countries 818.860 2.353.804 2.761.306 17%
Total import 942.760 2.916.286 3.287.823 13%

Imports to Denmark have to follow guidelines specified by the Danish Directorate for Plants,
which is part of the Danish Ministry of Food, Agriculture & Fisheries. Most important and
generaly for al fruits and vegetables the exporter must enclose for each shipment a
“Certificate of Health” from the national authorities from the country of origin. Also the
exporter should notice the requirements (EU and Danish) for the use of pesticides. In Denmark
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the requirements are generally that there should be no trace of pesticides left on the fruit or
vegetables. Further the Danish authorities “The Directorate of Plants’ requires a Danish
“Certificate of Health” filled in by the Danish importer. However, adhering to these last
mentioned regulations will be the responsibility of the Danish importer. We must recommend
the exporter to co-operate closely with the Danish importer as to the mentioned requirements
due to the very complex and changing rules and regulations. It isonly in the actual and specific
case of export that the exporter and importer will be able to identify and follow the correct
regulations. Please notice that there is for the moment no similar procedure for the 15 EU
member states for import of fruit and vegetables. Negotiations are for the moment taking place
to harmonize the procedures and regulations for all EU for import procedures.

Market access

The common organisation of the market in fruit and vegetables in the European Union has
been established by EC Council Regulation 2200/96 of 28 October 1996. The regulation states
that the following products which are to be supplied fresh to the consumer, are subject to
standards. (see table 8)

The European Union has on a case-by-case basis approved these standards for a total of 35
fruits and vegetables as indicated in the table below. The 35 fruits and vegetables are mainly
chosen as all the states in the European Union could agree to the standards. Please see Annex 4
for a description of the marketing standard for table grapes, the example covers the general
requirements very well.

The web-page: www.maff.gov.uk/hort/hmi/common/standard/ describes the standards for each
of the 35 fruits and vegetables mentioned.

TABLE # 8: Fruit and vegetables subject to EU marketing standards

Almonds Apples and pears Apricots
Artichokes Asparagus Aubergines
Avocados Beans Brussels sprouts
Cabbage Carrots Cauliflowers
Celery Cherries Citrus fruit
Courgettes Cucumbers Garlic
Hazelnuts Kiwis Leeks

Lettuce, curly and escarole Melons Onions

chicory

Peaches and nectarines Peas for shelling Plums
Spinach Strawberries Sweet peppers
Table grapes Tomatoes Walnuts
Water melons Witloof chicory

In addition, the European Union has established Commission Regulation (EEC) 2251/92 of 29
July 1992 on quality inspection of fresh fruit and vegetables.

In the section on conformity checks of fruit and vegetables for importation into the Community
from third countries (i.e. from countries outside the European Union) it is stated: “ Before being
admitted into Community territory, fruit and vegetables from third countries intended to be
consumed fresh and for which there are common quality standards shall be subject to a
conformity check to determine whether the goods meet the common quality standards or at
least equivalent standards in the case of third countries other than European third countries or
non-European third countries in the Mediterranean region”. The check comprises in particular:
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1) an assessment of packaging and the presentation, 2) a check that the marking is correct and
3) acheck that the products themselves are in conformity with the quality standards established
for the products mentioned in Table 8.

Both EC Council Regulation 2200/96, Commission Regulation (EEC) 2251/92 and the
Commission Regulations laying down marketing standards for each of the 35 goods specified
above, can be accessed on the European Union website at http://europa.eu.int/eur-
lex/en/lif/reg/en_register_036054.html

As a member of the European Union, Denmark is part of the EU customs union. However,
since the tariffs are subject to change it is recommended to contact the Danish Customs
Authorities at www.toldskat.dk

Import of fruit and vegetables to Denmark must comply with the regulation for maximum
values for the content of residuals of a large number of pesticides. The EU has rules for the
pesticides, which have been agreed to by the European Union. Further Denmark has an
additional regulation for a number of pesticides. You importer will assist you with further
information making you able to comply with the regulations.

Price level

A typical price consists of the following elements:

= Price for the consumer 100%

+ Mark-up

+ Transport

= Sales priceto retailer 65-75%

+ Mark-up

+ Transport

= Sales price to wholesal er 50-60%

+ VAT

+ Transport

+ Mark-up

= Import price to Denmark 40-50%

+ Duty

+ Transport and insurance
(Incoterms CIF)

Sales price in exporting country 30%

NB: VAT islevied at each stage, but should only be counted once.
Distribution channels

As illustrated in the statistics the two main European gateways for fresh fruit and vegetables
are the Netherlands and Germany; the Netherlands due to its large harbours and Germany due
toits market size.

In Denmark the main importers of fresh fruit and vegetables are the following:

Brdr. Lembcke A/S

Lembcke was established in 1923 and has more than 350 employees. It is the most important
Danish importer of fruit and vegetables from outside Europe. Lembcke's product range
consists of several hundred products that are imported from all over the world. Lembcke has as
a guiding principle to plan far into the future, thus focusing especially on the selection of
suppliers (a grower must be able to engage in a long term relationship), the product range

15



(shopping habits and preferences are constantly developing) and on growing methods (more
focus on environmentally sound methods).

For further information please see website at www.lembcke.dk

N.A.F. International A.m.b.a.

N.A.F. International is the buying aliance of European consumer co-ops and N.A.F.
International thus represents the key to 7,600 European stores operated by leading, co-op
retailers. N.A.F. International was created in 1918 to co-ordinate international co-op food
buying. From that starting point it has developed into an international alliance. As a hon-profit
organisation it serves to keep down supply chain costs by facilitating direct contacts between
members and suppliers worldwide. International trade, related services and negotiation of
international agreements are core business areas for members' own labels and supplier labels.

For further information please see website at www.naf.dk

Dansk Supermarked A/S

Dansk Supermarked established its first store in 1960. Today it has more than 700 shops in
Denmark, Germany, England and Poland with the Featex, Bilka and Netto chains representing
the bulk of the business. Turnover is approximately USD 5 billion and a total of 28.000 people
are employed by the company.

For further information please see website at www.dansksupermarked.dk

EDEKA Danmark A/S

EDEKA is a nationwide trading company owned by independent grocers. EDEKA is partly
owned by the German EDEKA ZENTRALE AG. EDEKA aims at delivering groceries at
competitive pricesto grocers and small supermarket chains.

For further information please see website at www.edeka.dk

GASA Odense A.m.b.a.

GASA ODENSE. is asales co-operative selling awide range of fresh fruit and vegetables from
some 200 Danish producers. The city of Odense's geographical placing in Denmark makes
GASA ODENSE a natural centre in Denmark. From here GASA ODENSE is - through the
application of the most up-to-date information technology - serving all the important Danish
super market chains and the fruit and vegetable trade with both Danish products and with fruit
and vegetables from all over the world.

For further information please see website at www.gasa-odense.dk

Commercial practices

In the fruit and vegetable business — a well as in other businesses - a good working
relationship is based on mutual understanding and trust. Often a relationship begins with a
small export after sample products have proved satisfactory.

Provided the quality of the first order is equivalent to the quality of the sample, a business
relationship has begun. It is essential for a new exporter that the first contacts are handled in a
professional manner in order for the co-operation to flourish. After co-operating for a while the
good relationship is consolidated by the importer placing additional orders with the exporter.

Payment terms are usually 30 days, and pre-payment or letters of credit are seldom used. Again
agood relationship is based on trust and the commitment to along-term partnership.
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One of the major Danish importers (a non-profit purchasing organisation) deviates from the
normal way of pricing. The organisation purchases the goods at a price to be determined later
on (of course this procedure is only feasible when a good working relationship has been
established). Instead of selling the product at the purchasing price + transport + mark-up, €tc.,
the selling price minus the transport cost determines the purchasing price.

Transport terms depend on the size of the order and the commodity in question. For large
guantities the transport is usually done by sea and for smaller and more perishable items such
as papaya, passion fruit and beans, transport is always by air and these smaller quantities are
often handled through the Netherlands and/or Germany.

Packaging and labelling

Packaging and labelling are essential for the products to reach Denmark in good condition.
Fruit and vegetables perish easily if not properly packaged and shipped. For example fresh
pineapples from Ghana and the Ivory Coast are always transported in open cartons in cooling
containers by ship. The cartons should normally not weigh more than 15 kilos pr. carton.

Labels should contain as a minimum the country of origin; date, month and year of packaging
and the name of the producer in order to ensure full traceability back to the grower.

Requirements in terms of packaging and labelling are subject to the marketing standards
established by the European Union. The example presented below concerns the standards for
sweet peppers.

PROVISIONS CONCERNING PRESENTATION

Uniformity

The contents of each package must be uniform and contain only sweet peppers of the same
origin, variety or commercial type, quality, size (if sized) and, in the case of Class I, of
appreciably the same degree of ripeness and colouring.

However, a mixture of sweet peppers of different colours is alowed as long as origin,
commercial type, quality and size (if sized) are uniform and there is the same number of sweet
peppers of each colour.

For packages of sweet peppers with a maximum weight of 1 kg, uniformity is only required
with respect to origin and quality. Where sweet peppers of different colours are marketed,
uniformity of originis not required.

In the case of sized produce, elongated sweet peppers should be sufficiently uniform in length.

The visible part of the contents of the package must be representative of the entire contents.

Packaging
The sweet peppers must be packed in such away asto protect the produce properly.

The materials used inside the package must be new, clean and of a quality such as to avoid
causing any external or internal damage to the produce. The use of materials, particularly paper
or stamps bearing trade specifications is allowed, provided the printing or labelling has been
done with non-toxic ink or glue. Packages must be free of all foreign matter.
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PROVISIONS CONCERNING MARKING

Each package must bear the following particulars, in letters grouped on the same side, legibly
and indelibly marked, and visible from the outside:

| dentification

Packer and/or dispatcher: Name and address or officially issued or accepted symbol. However,
where a code (symbol) is used, the mention "packer and/or dispatcher” (or an equivalent
abbreviation) must be placed close to this code (symboal).

Nature of produce

?? "Sweet peppers’ and the colour or coloursif the contents are not visible from the outside.

?? Commercia type ("elongated”, "square blunt”, "square tapering”, "flat") or name of the
variety if the contents are not visible from the outside.

?? "Peperoncini” or equivalent denomination where appropriate.

Origin of produce
?? Country of origin and, optionally, district where grown or national, regional or local place
name.

Commercial specifications

?? - Class

?? - Size (if sized) expressed as minimum and maximum diameters or the mark "unsized"
where appropriate

?? - Net weight or number of units (optional).

Official control mark (optional)
Sales promotion

There are a number of international trade fairs focusing especially on fruit and vegetables.
These are:

?? AGF in Rotterdam, the Netherlands
?? SIAL in Paris, France; and
?? Fruit Logisticain Berlin, Germany

Market opportunities

Globalisation has resulted in an increasing interest for a broad variety of fruit and vegetables.
The consumers like different kinds of fruits and vetables and are especialy prone to
supplement their eating habits when being exposed to exotic foods when travelling abroad. The
habits of Danish consumers are thus quite varied and many people like to eat al kinds of
produce al year around. Danish consumers are thus presently buying as diverse products as
asparagus from Peru, pineapples from Ghana, papayas from Malaysia and mangoes from
Brazil.

In addition the Ministry of Food, Agriculture and Fisheries have recently launched a national
campaign in Denmark to promote the consumption of fruit and vegetables. The campaign,
which is called “6 a day”, will run over the next 3 years and as the title indicates, it promotes
eating at least 600 grams of fruit and vegetables every day. Research shows that Danes in
general only consume 300 grams of fruit and vegetables aday, so if the campaign is successful,
consumption should double within the next 3 years. Part of this increased consumption will of
course be of imported fruit and vegetables.
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The demand for ecological grown fruit and vegetables is increasing which has to bee seen in
connection with the long tradition for organic farming in Denmark. The effective control of the
organic products has given the organic products a high degree of credibility. This is an
important condition for the marketing of the fruit and vegetables. Trade is developed and the
products are sold mainly through ordinary places of purchase such as supermarkets and smaller
retailers. The size of the market for ecological grown fruit and vegetables is expanding and
estimated to account for 10-15% of the total market. Examples of ecological products imported
to Denmark and not grown in Denmark are e.g.: Coffee, Tea, Coco, Rice, Apricots, Lemons.

The requirements to production method etc. in order to classify a fruit or vegetable as
ecological are in principle the same whether the product is imported, grown in Denmark or in
one of the other EU countries.. Generally the demand to be recognised as an ecological grower
ae
?? Only use natural fertilisers (e.g. manure from animal, chalk etc.)
?? Only use approved pesticides (e.g. Nicotiana tabacum, oils from plants and different
plant extracts etc.)

A combination of Cobber, Calcium, mineral oils etc. can also be used.
As the Danish importer is responsible that the requirements are full filled, he can assist you to
become an ecological grower, if interested.

However, since both legal requirements and consumer preferences regarding quality and
appearance should be adhered to when exporting, fruit and vegetable growers in al countries
need to be aware of the difficulties of exporting to Denmark.

A number of Danish importers thus have rigorous requirements before purchasing. A grower
will typically have to comply with demands regarding usage of pesticides and fungicides and
the Danish importer will often require access to |ook into company records documenting use of
pesticides.

Furthermore, since fresh fruit and vegetables are perishable products, transportation becomes
essential. Both the amount of time the transportation takes and the way the goods have been
packaged determine whether or not the products can be sold on the Danish market or not. The
Danish importer will thus prescribe the optimal temperature for the goods in transit in order to
maintain quality. Upon arrival the importer will use advanced technical equipment to check
whether or not the requirements have been adhered to.

Potential exporters interested in developing co-operation with Danish importers should thus
pay close attention to growing methods, storage facilities, packaging and transport. Focus on
everything related to maintaining a high and consistent quality. Some importers also have
developed ethical guidelines for imports. This relates to issuessuch as workers welfare, etc.

Annex 5 details the development in imports for the 42 goods included in the market brief.

Useful addresses

Governmental and public organisations

DIPO . . :
Barsen - Slotsholmsgade Ministry of Foreign Affairs
1217 Copenhagen K Asiatisk Plads 2

Denmark 1448 Copenhagen K

Telephone: +45 33 95 05 00 Denmark
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Telefax: +45 33 12 05 25
E-mail: dipo@commerce.dk
Web-site: www.dipo.dk

Telephone: +45 33 92 00 00
Telefax: +45

E- mail: um@um.dk
Web-site: www.um.dk

The Danish Plants Dir ector ate

Skovbrynet 20

2800 Lyngby

Denmark

Telephone: +45 45 26 36 00
Telefax: +45 45 26 36 10

E- mail: pdir@pdir.dk
Web-site: www.pdir.dk

TheDanish Veterinary and Food
Administration

Moerkhogj Bygade 19

2860 Soehorg

Denmark

Telephone: +45 33 95 60 00

Telefax: +45

E- mail: foedevaredirektoratet@fdir.dk
Web-site: www.foedevaredirektoratet.dk

Statistics Denmark
Sejroegade 11

2100 Copenhagen Oe
Denmark

Telephone: +45 39 17 39 17
Telefax: +45 39 17 39 99

E- mail: dst@dst.dk
Web-site: www.dst.dk

The Danish Customs Authority
Oestbanegade 123

2100 Copenhagen Oe

Denmark

Telephone: +45 35 29 73 00
Telefax: +45 3543 47 20

E-mail:

Web-site: www.toldskat.dk
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Annex 1: List of goods

No.

el
SEBoo~v~ourwNnrk

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

KN-code

0703
0706
0707
0708
0708
0709
0709
0709
0709
0709
0714
0714

0801
0801
0801
0801
0802
0802
0802
0802
0802
0802
0803
0803
0804
0804
0804
0804
0804
0805
0805

0805
0805
0805
0806
0807
0807
0810
0810
0810
0810
0810

20
90
00
10
20
20
52
60
70
90
10
90

19
21
22
32
12
12
32
40
50
90
00
00
10
20
30
40
50
10
10

20
30
30
10
11
20
10
20
50
90
90

00
30
05
00
00
00
00
10
00
60
99
90

00
00
00
00
10
90
00
00
00
10
11
19
00
10
00
00
00
10
30

50
10
90
10
00
00
00
10
00
30
40

Commodity

GARLIC, FRESH OR CHILLED

FRESH OR CHILLED HORSE-RADISH

CUCUMBERS, FRESH OR CHILLED

FRESH OR CHILLED PEAS "PISUM SATIVUM", SHELLED OR UNSHELLED
FRESH OR CHILLED BEANS "VIGNA, PHASEOLUS", SHELLED OR UNSHELLED
FRESH OR CHILLED ASPARAGUS

FRESH OR CHILLED TRUFFLES

FRESH OR CHILLED SWEET PEPPERS

FRESH OR CHILLED SPINACH, NEW ZEALAND SPINACH AND ORACHE SPINACH
FRESH OR CHILLED SWEETCORN

FRESH OR DRIED MANIOC 'CASSAVA', SLICED OR IN THE FORM OF PELLETS
ARROWROOT, SALEP, JERUSALEM ARTICHOKES AND SIMILAR ROOTS

FRESH COCONUTS, WHETHER OR NOT SHELLED OR PEELED

FRESH OR DRIED BRAZIL NUTS, IN SHELL

FRESH OR DRIED BRAZIL NUTS, SHELLED

FRESH OR DRIED CASHEW NUTS, SHELLED

FRESH OR DRIED BITTER ALMONDS, SHELLED

FRESH OR DRIED ALMONDS, SHELLED (EXCL. BITTER)

FRESH OR DRIED WALNUTS, SHELLED AND PEELED

FRESH OR DRIED CHESTNUTS, WHETHER OR NOT SHELLED OR PEELED
FRESH OR DRIED PISTACHIOS, WHETHER OR NOT SHELLED OR PEELED
FRESH OR DRIED PECANS, WHETHER OR NOT SHELLED OR PEELED
PLANTAINS, FRESH

BANANAS, FRESH (EXCL. PLANTAINS)

FRESH OR DRIED DATES

FRESH FIGS

FRESH OR DRIED PINEAPPLES

FRESH OR DRIED AVOCADOS

FRESH OR DRIED GUAVAS, MANGOES AND MANGOSTEENS

FRESH SANGUINES AND SEMI-SANGUINES

FRESH NAVELS, NAVELINES, NAVELATES, SALUSTIANAS, VERNAS,
VALENCIA LATES, MALTESE, SHAMOUTIS, OVALIS, TROVITA AND HAMLINS
FRESH OR DRIED MANDARINS AND WILKINGS

FRESH OR DRIED LEMONS 'CITRUS LIMON, CITRUS LIMONUM'

FRESH OR DRIED LIMES

FRESH TABLE GRAPES

FRESH WATERMELONS

FRESH PAWPAWS 'PAPAYAS'

FRESH STRAWBERRIES

FRESH RASPBERRIES

FRESH KIWIFRUIT

TAMARINDS, CASHEW APPLES, JACKFRUIT, LYCHEES AND SAPODILLO PLUMS
FRESH PASSION FRUIT, CARAMBOLA AND PITAHAYA




Annex 2: Import of fruit to Denmark, 2000

Kilos
KN-code Commodity 2000

0801 19 00 FRESH COCONUTS, WHETHER OR NOT SHELLED OR PEELED

DKK
2000

Netherlands 110.801 454.000
Germany 407.744  2.938.000
Ivory Coast 24.400 58.000
Sri Lanka 85.501 741.000
Thailand 8.131 74.000
Indonesia 300.672  2.502.000
Singapore 48.284 343.000
Philippines 455.396  3.762.000
Others countries 38.298 362.000
Total import 1.479.227 11.234.000
0801 21 00 FRESH OR DRIED BRAZIL NUTS, IN SHELL
Netherlands 204 3.000
Germany 30.533 366.000
Brasil 40.640 487.000
Others countries 0 0
Total import 71.377 856.000
0801 22 00 FRESH OR DRIED BRAZIL NUTS, SHELLED
Netherlands 22.216 589.000
Germany 10.401 248.000
Bolivia 15.968 437.000
Others countries 16.600 574.000
Total import 65.185  1.848.000

0801 32 00 FRESH OR DRIED CASHEW NUTS, SHELLED

Netherlands 31.748
Germany 0
Others countries 0
Total import 31.748

1.705.000
0
0
1.705.000

0802 12 10 FRESH OR DRIED BITTER ALMONDS, SHELLED

Netherlands 0
Germany 96.111
Marocco 15.000
Others countries 820
Total import 111.931

0
1.744.000
266.000
8.000
2.018.000

Pricel/kilo
2000

4,10
7,21
2,38
8,67
9,10
8,32
7,10
8,26
9,45
7,59

14,71
11,99
11,98

11,99

26,51
23,84
27,37
34,58
28,35

53,70

53,70

18,15
17,73

9,76
18,03

0802 12 90 FRESH OR DRIED ALMONDS, SHELLED (EXCL. BITTER)

Netherlands 34.128 1.129.000
Germany 985.158 23.639.000
India 750 24.000
Others countries 4.820.560 106.302.000
Total import 5.840.596 131.094.000
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33,08
24,00
32,00
22,05
22,45

%

7%
28%
2%
6%
1%
20%
3%
31%
3%
100%

0%
43%
57%

0%

100%

34%
16%
24%
25%
100%

100%
0%
0%

100%

0%
86%
13%

1%

100%

1%
17%
0%
83%
100%



Kilos DKK Price/kilo

KN-code Commodity 2000 2000 2000 %
0802 32 00 FRESH OR DRIED WALNUTS, SHELLED AND PEELED
Netherlands 14.267 485.000 33,99 4%
Germany 36.822  1.486.000 40,36 9%
India 244.760  6.401.000 26,15 61%
Others countries 103.006  4.154.000 40,33 26%
Total import 398.855 12.526.000 31,40 100%

0802 40 00 FRESH OR DRIED CHESTNUTS, WHETHER OR NOT SHELLED OR PEELED

Netherlands 22.064 117.000 530 21%
Germany 1.216 20.000 16,45 1%
China 3.750 36.000 9,60 4%
Others countries 75.816  1.188.000 15,67 74%
Total import 102.846  1.361.000 13,23 100%

0802 50 00 FRESH OR DRIED PISTACHIOS, WHETHER OR NOT SHELLED OR PEELED

Netherlands 450 27.000 60,00 0%
Germany 166.664  5.794.000 34,76 94%
Iran 430 31.000 72,09 0%
United Arab Emirates 3.500 30.000 857 2%
Others countries 5.889 474.000 80,49 3%
Total import 176.933  6.356.000 35,92 100%

0802 90 10 FRESH OR DRIED PECANS, WHETHER OR NOT SHELLED OR PEELED

Netherlands 153.736  7.460.000 48,52 89%
Germany 18.654 647.000 34,68 11%
Others countries 443 18.000 40,63 0%
Total import 172.833  8.125.000 47,01 100%

0803 00 11 PLANTAINS, FRESH

Netherlands 170.602  1.592.000 9,33 100%
Others countries 0 0 0%
Total import 170.602  1.592.000 9,33 100%

0803 00 19 BANANAS, FRESH (EXCL. PLANTAINS)

Netherlands 36.752.547 205.206.000 5,58 57%
Germany 11.189.410 59.143.000 529 17%
Ghana 2.548 8.000 3,14 0%
Cameroun 745.105  3.238.000 435 1%
Guatemala 286.321  1.105.000 3,86 0%
Costa Rica 1.942.989  7.603.000 391 3%
Panama 2.104.891 8.351.000 397 3%
Colombia 1.529.817 5.615.000 367 2%
Venezuela 52.896 137.000 259 0%
Ecuador 4,196.539 15.713.000 3,74 6%
Others countries 5.833.655 25.485.000 437 %
Total import 64.636.718 331.604.000 5,13 100%
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Kilos DKK Price/kilo
KN-code Commodity 2000 2000 2000
0804 10 00 FRESH OR DRIED DATES
Netherlands 74.070  1.233.000 16,65
Germany 57.557  1.073.000 18,64
Tunesia 29.303 644.000 21,98
Lebanon 4.200 9.000 2,14
Iran 805.851  3.501.000 4,34
Saudi Arabia 83.110 192.000 2,31
United Arab Emirates 29.560 99.000 3,35
Pakistan 511.750 2.275.000 4,45
Thailand 4.000 75.000 18,75
Others countries 537.844  9.776.000 18,18
Total import 2.137.245 18.877.000 8,83
0804 20 10 FRESH FIGS
Netherlands 106.386  2.146.000 20,17
Germany 33.217 649.000 19,54
Brasil 633 25.000 39,49
Others countries 59.424 801.000 13,48
Total import 199.660 3.621.000 18,14
0804 30 00 FRESH OR DRIED PINEAPPLES
Netherlands 1.228.690 8.103.000 6,59
Germany 1.340.096  9.387.000 7,00
Thailand 54.400 848.000 15,59
Others countries 543.458  2.389.000 4,40
Total import 3.166.644 20.727.000 6,55
0804 40 00 FRESH OR DRIED AVOCADOS
Netherlands 1.122.778  9.920.000 8,84
Germany 407.122  4.125.000 10,13
Kenya 303 15.000 49,50
Others countries 2.126.223 20.866.000 9,81
Total import 3.656.426 34.926.000 9,55
0804 50 00 FRESH OR DRIED GUAVAS, MANGOES AND MANGOSTEENS
Netherlands 582.660 4.962.000 8,52
Germany 91.990 776.000 8,44
Burkina Faso 590 38.000 64,41
Kenya 538 7.000 13,01
Pakistan 105.892  1.095.000 10,34
India 660 13.000 19,70
Nepal 1.190 17.000 14,29
Thailand 4.038 68.000 16,84
Others countries 120.916 948.000 7,84
Total import 908.474  7.924.000 8,72

0805 10 10 FRESH SANGUINES AND SEMI-SANGUINES
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%

3%
3%
1%
0%
38%
4%
1%
24%
0%
25%
100%

53%
17%
0%
30%
100%

39%
42%
2%
17%
100%

31%
11%
0%
58%
100%

64%
10%
0%
0%
12%
0%
0%
0%
13%
100%



Netherlands 91.889 455.000 4,95 36%
Germany 45574 239.000 524 18%
South Africa 31.500 168.000 5,33 12%
Others countries 83.941 297.000 3,54 33%
Total import 252.904  1.159.000 4,58 100%
Kilos DKK Price/kilo
KN-code Commodity 2000 2000 2000 %

0805 10 30 FRESH NAVELS, NAVELINES, NAVELATES, SALUSTIANAS, VERNAS,
VALENCIA LATES, MALTESE, SHAMOUTIS, OVALIS, TROVITA AND HAMLINS

0805 20 50

0805 30 10

0805 30 90

0806 10 10

0807 11 00

Netherlands
Germany
Marocco

South Africa
West Bank/Gaza
Others countries
Total import

8.600.269
3.108.514
22.680
10.500
31.500

22.627.114
34.400.577

29.950.000
11.930.000
72.000
42.000
109.000
70.914.000
113.017.000

FRESH OR DRIED MANDARINS AND WILKINGS

Netherlands
Germany
Pakistan

Others countries
Total import

125.023
22.998
23.696

3.509

175.226

534.000
174.000
57.000
20.000
785.000

3,48 25%
3,84 9%
3,17 0%
4,00 0%
346 0%
3,13 66%
3,29 100%

4,27 71%
7,57 13%
241 14%
570 2%
4,48 100%

FRESH OR DRIED LEMONS 'CITRUS LIMON, CITRUS LIMONUM'

Netherlands
Germany

South Africa
Iran

Others countries
Total import

FRESH OR DRIED LIMES
Netherlands

Germany

Brasil

Iran

Others countries

Total import

FRESH TABLE GRAPES
Netherlands

Germany

South Africa

Others countries

Total import

FRESH WATERMELONS
Netherlands

Germany

Others countries

Total import

4.001.249
761.205
129.600

4.453

5.289.673

10.186.180

351.565
53.715
4.322
1.000
3.628
414.230

3.046.708
1.110.592
32.400
14.254.343
18.444.043

2.114.183

278.371
7.373.372
9.765.926

18.854.000
3.944.000
570.000
22.000
20.078.000
43.468.000

4.672.000
550.000
62.000
30.000
91.000
5.405.000

34.776.000
11.341.000
259.000
91.531.000
137.907.000

6.682.000
794.000
19.609.000
27.085.000
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4,71 3%
518 7%
440 1%
494 0%
3,80 52%
4,27 100%

13,29 85%
10,24 13%
1435 1%
30,00 0%
25,08 1%
13,05 100%

11,41 17%
10,21 6%
799 0%
6,42 T7%
7,48 100%

3,16 22%
285 3%
2,66 76%
2,77 100%



0807 20 00 FRESH PAWPAWS 'PAPAYAS'

Netherlands 119.094 2.153.000 18,08 88%
Germany 12.264 241.000 19,65 9%
Brasil 2.772 58.000 20,92 2%
Malaysia 600 13.000 21,67 0%
Others countries 83 1.000 12,05 0%
Total import 134.813  2.466.000 18,29 100%
Kilos DKK Price/kilo
KN-code Commodity 2000 2000 2000 %
0810 10 00 FRESH STRAWBERRIES
Netherlands 1.448.620 15.994.000 11,04 29%
Germany 1.261.550 15.420.000 12,22 26%
Marocco 1.408 31.000 22,02 0%
Others countries 2.227.732 31.913.000 14,33 45%
Total import 4,939.310 63.358.000 12,83 100%

0810 20 10 FRESH RASPBERRIES

Netherlands 128.980 3.172.000 24,59 49%
Germany 38.300 924.000 24,13 15%
Chile 819 87.000 106,23 0%
Others countries 95.381  1.706.000 17,89 36%
Total import 263.480 5.889.000 22,35 100%

0810 50 00 FRESH KIWIFRUIT

Netherlands 442932 3.661.000 8,27 13%
Germany 83.585 814.000 9,74 3%
Others countries 2.761.306 19.127.000 6,93 84%
Total import 3.287.823 23.602.000 7,18 100%

0810 90 30 TAMARINDS, CASHEW APPLES, JACKFRUIT, LYCHEES & SAPODILLO PLUMS

Netherlands 30.710 669.000 21,78 78%
Germany 3.866 105.000 27,16 10%
Thailand 3.213 93.000 28,94 8%
Others countries 1.715 9.000 525 4%
Total import 39.504 876.000 22,17 100%

0810 90 40 FRESH PASSION FRUIT, CARAMBOLA AND PITAHAYA

Netherlands 262.142  6.956.000 26,54 91%
Germany 14.026 446.000 31,80 5%
Kenya 5.171 166.000 32,10 2%
Others countries 6.284 54000 859 2%
Total import 287.623  7.622.000 26,50 100%
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Annex 3: Import of fruit & vegetables to the Netherlands and to Germany, 2000

PRODUCT_NC(B): 07032000

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0010
0011
0017
0018
0032
0038
0045
0052
0053
0060
0061
0063
0064
0083
0096
0220
0346
0382
0388
0400
0412
0480
0512
0528
0604
0616
0624
0680
0720
0740
0959
0960

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Denmark
Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Finland
Austria
Vatican City
Turkey
Estonia
Poland
Czech Rep.
Slovakia
Hungary
Kyrghistan
For.JRep.Mac
Egypt
Kenya
Zimbabwe
South Africa
USA
Mexico
Colombia
Chile
Argentina
Lebanon
Iran

Israel
Thailand
China

Hong Kong
N.det.Intra
N.det.Extra

Netherlands

Germany

GARLIC, FRESH OR CHILLED
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

11751,7
410,3

152,6
13,4
286,3

0

1294,9
40

3,3
22
3,5

42,7

287,2
0,1
43,1
10
2,6
10,6
0,1
0,4
918,3
46,9

2,8
198,5
7952,6

0,5

12946,5
2176,3
1352,4

2243,6
0,7
0,3
0,5
0,5

5539,6

869,4
3,6
0,7

110,5

109,8

8,3

1,4
40,5
20
151
2477

12,9
0,7

46,6
104.,8
20,3

15,7
4,4

0,2



PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0011
0017
0038
0060
0064
0728
0800
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0011
0017
0018
0021
0030
0032
0038
0039
0052
0055
0060
0061
0064
0066
0068
0204
0220
0400
0456
0492
0616
0624
0628
0664
0680
0732

07069030 FRESH OR CHILLED HORSE-RADISH

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

WORLD 49,3 3229,1
France 1,8

Netherlands 49,9
Fr Germany 44,6

Italy 134,5
Spain 0,1
Belgium 1 1
Austria 249,9
Poland 24,6
Hungary 2769,1
South Korea 0
Australia 0

N.det.Intra 1,9

07070005 CUCUMBERS, FRESH OR CHILLED

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

WORLD 50386,7
France 219,5
Netherlands

Fr Germany 927
Italy 11,5
uUtd. Kingdom 134,1
Ireland

Denmark 21,6
Greece 17,8
Portugal

Spain 46119,2
Belgium 2170,5
Luxembourg

Canary /Ceuta 76
Sweden 15,8
Finland

Austria 309,2
Switzerland

Turkey 98
Lithuania 0,5
Poland 29,4
Czech Rep.

Hungary

Romania

Bulgaria

Morocco 2,9
Egypt 15,9
USA 0
Dominican R. 1,8
Surinam 0,8
Iran 6
Israel 107,4
Jordan 29,7
India

Thailand 2,4
Japan 0,2

396180,8
4738,8
249069,8

1445,2
6,3

3,2

4,5
10561,6
6
113113,7
7942,6
6,7

5

3,5
4930,6
16,5
1349,8

586,6
13,9
385,7
1089,9
2845

7,9

2,3
3,3
594
4,8
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0959
0960

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0008
0011
0017
0018
0030
0038
0039
0052
0204
0220
0334
0346
0378
0382
0388
0400
0416
0456
0480
0504
0508
0624
0628
0680

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0008
0009
0010
0011
0017
0018
0021
0030
0032
0038

N.det.Intra
N.det.Extra

07081000

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom

Denmark
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Sweden
Austria
Switzerland
Turkey
Morocco
Egypt
Ethiopia
Kenya
Zambia
Zimbabwe
South Africa
USA
Guatemala

Dominican R.

Colombia
Peru
Brazil
Israel
Jordan
Thailand

07082000

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom

Denmark
Greece
Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg

Canary /Ceuta

Sweden
Finland
Austria

69,5
4,1

FRESH OR CHILLED PEAS "PISUM SATIVUM"

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

10001 2946,9
4,6 17,9
1912,3
2155,4
9,7 174,1
329,4 4,2
371,7
39,3 55
3501,2 168
1,4
0,2
2,6
0,2
4,4 11
0,6 0,4
212,7 11,7
31,4
904,5 455,8
149,4 33,6
773 33
26,6 28,9
6,1
1448,9 12,2
4,3 2
11
55,7
2,2
0
0,8
0 0,3

FRESH OR CHILLED BEANS "VIGNA, PHASEOLUS"

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

22093,4 16917,8
78,1 864,7
44219
1868,5
472 2887,1
1,7 2
2,9 0,6
62,8
5,6
4140,3 5205,3
1575,9 312,5
1,6
77,2
0,2
0,5
52,6
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0039
0052
0054
0060
0061
0064
0068
0070
0074
0080
0096
0204
0212
0220
0224
0232
0248
0252
0276
0288
0334
0346
0350
0378
0382
0388
0400
0416
0456
0492
0504
0616
0624
0628
0649
0662
0664
0666
0680
0690
0701
0732
0959
0960

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009

Switzerland
Turkey
Latvia
Poland
Czech Rep.
Hungary
Bulgaria
Albania
Moldova
Turkmenistan
For.JRep.Mac
Morocco
Tunisia
Egypt
Sudan

Mali
Senegal
Gambia
Ghana
Nigeria
Ethiopia
Kenya
Uganda
Zambia
Zimbabwe
South Africa
USA
Guatemala
Dominican R.
Surinam
Peru

Iran

Israel
Jordan
Oman
Pakistan
India
Bangladesh
Thailand
Vietnam
Malaysia
Japan
N.det.Intra
N.det.Extra

07092000

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

uUtd. Kingdom
Ireland
Denmark
Greece

11,2
445,4
1,2
8532,7
51,4
3,3
2204,1
8,1
0.8

173,1
1822,3
4,2
12,9
28,5
16,8
37,6
0,7
414,2

2,5
0,9

17,4

10
23,8

6,1
0,8

282,1
267,1
3,1
0,4
0,9
0,2

1,6

1675,3

7,7
0,7
0,1
173
510,6

14,3
0,8

0,9

43,4

63,1

3,7

4,4

45
0,1
0,1

FRESH OR CHILLED ASPARAGUS
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

11168,8
113,8

171,6
66,5
9,7

0,2
191,7

30718,6
1157,2
4648,8

204
68,7

1,7

15
15006,8
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0010
0011
0017
0018
0030
0032
0038
0060
0061
0063
0064
0212
0220
0248
0378
0382
0388
0400
0412
0480
0500
0504
0512
0528
0680
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0005
0007
0011
0017
0092
0389
0680
0720

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0011

Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Sweden
Finland
Austria
Poland
Czech Rep.
Slovakia
Hungary
Tunisia
Egypt
Senegal
Zambia
Zimbabwe
South Africa
USA
Mexico
Colombia
Ecuador
Peru

Chile
Argentina
Thailand
N.det.Intra

07095200

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Italy
Ireland
Spain
Belgium
Croatia
Namibia
Thailand
China

07096010

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Denmark
Greece
Portugal
Spain

112,9
366,1

0,1

449,1

0,5

0,5

0

0,1
0,3
7167,9
22,1
7,3
18,4
0,6
2308,1
8,4
26,5
124,9
15

11
6403,8
100,3
25,3
3,2
1.3
156,6
1217,2

43,3
912,6
3,1

374,7
133,5
18

139,5
4,6
69
22,8

FRESH OR CHILLED TRUFFLES
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

7,1
5

0,1

FRESH OR CHILLED SWEET PEPPERS

13,9
5,5
1
6,1

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

32066,7
2494,1

1848,4
91,7
50,8

0,4

17679,3

243830,6
1192,2
92885,8

2425,6
8,2

0,7

5,5
636,7

1,3
120097,4
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0017
0018
0030
0032
0038
0052
0060
0064
0066
0068
0204
0220
0276
0346
0350
0378
0382
0388
0400
0404
0416
0456
0508
0528
0624
0628
0647
0649
0664
0680
0959
0960

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0008
0011
0017
0018
0030
0038
0204
0280
0288
0400
0624
0628
0680
0720

Belgium
Luxembourg
Sweden
Finland
Austria
Turkey
Poland
Hungary
Romania
Bulgaria
Morocco
Egypt
Ghana
Kenya
Uganda
Zambia
Zimbabwe
South Africa
USA
Canada
Guatemala
Dominican R.
Brazil
Argentina
Israel
Jordan
U.A.Emirates
Oman

India
Thailand
N.det.Intra
N.det.Extra

07097000

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Denmark
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Sweden
Austria
Morocco
Togo
Nigeria

USA

Israel
Jordan
Thailand
China

3105,4

289,5

1124,3

112,7

29,9
13,8
0,2
0,7
6,4
0,5
7,8
0
2,1
6,3
0,3
1,2
11

5086,8
1

4,3
4,2
3,1
0,2
100
0,2

1887
8,2
0,2
2,1

3128

7025,6
20,7
13548,2
15
689,5
2,2

2,7

0,8

0,7

1.3
243,9

14,6

FRESH OR CHILLED SPINACH
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

14557,7
15,9

8151,6
361,8
1,4
0,1
2482,4
35425

0

0,1
0
1,7
0
0,2

0

6484,4
139,8
2723,8

3132,5
3.2
2,6

19,1
458,2
1

0,5
11

2,6
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PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0011
0017
0038
0052
0060
0064
0092
0276
0334
0346
0378
0382
0388
0400
0412
0500
0508
0520
0624
0664
0680
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0017
0276

07099060

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Denmark
Spain
Belgium
Austria
Turkey
Poland
Hungary
Croatia
Ghana
Ethiopia
Kenya
Zambia
Zimbabwe
South Africa
USA
Mexico
Ecuador
Brazil
Paraguay
Israel

India
Thailand
N.det.Intra

071410

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Belgium
Ghana

FRESH OR CHILLED SWEETCORN
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

1576,6
90,9

16,2

2,9

14,6
109
154,7

1.6

0,1
6,5
167,8
81,9
389,3
0,1
0,2

363,5

177,3
0

FRESH OR DRIED MANIOC 'CASSAVA'

841
84,1
184

27,8
3,3
0,2

144,2
2,5
8,7

111
4,8
157,2
19,7
0,1

6,7
3,9
6,3
40,4
39

0,6
18,2
35,8

0,4

42

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

1358825
16,6

77039,5
20,9
750,7
257723
33,3

159417,6
18
81084,8

0,4
15
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0280
0288
0400
0436
0492
0500
0508
0664
0680
0690
0700
0701

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0011
0017
0276
0280
0288
0302
0346
0400
0436
0456
0464
0480
0492
0508
0664
0669
0680
0690
0720
0732
0740
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0008
0010

Togo
Nigeria
USA
Costa Rica
Surinam
Ecuador
Brazil
India
Thailand
Vietnam
Indonesia
Malaysia

071490

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Spain
Belgium
Ghana
Togo
Nigeria
Cameroon
Kenya
USA

Costa Rica
Dominican R.
Jamaica
Colombia
Surinam
Brazil

India

Sri Lanka
Thailand
Vietnam
China
Japan
Hong Kong
N.det.Intra

08011900

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Denmark
Portugal

0,9

52,6
0,1
3373,4
3,3
21
123,6

0,3

1251560,5 78261,4

22,1 0,4
7,2
80,5

ARROWROOT, SALEP, JERUSALEM ARTICHOKES
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

4611,3 1030,3
4,3 7,1
156,1
1681,1
48 2527
104,6
51
21,7 0
1249 570,2
0 0,3
13,2 0,8
0,1 0,4
1
0,3
657,9
7,1
0,5
26,4
243,6
452,4
0,4
0,2
0,6 15
0,1 1,3
93,2 31
2,6 3.2
3,2
0,4

FRESH COCONUTS
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

7861,6 3089,6
0,2 10,6
1866,2

2,9
2,1

0,5
1,4
213
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0011
0017
0032
0038
0272
0276
0288
0311
0346
0400
0412
0436
0448
0456
0480
0492
0508
0669
0680
0700
0708
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0008
0061
0400
0504
0508
0512
0516
0664

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0017
0038
0400
0480
0504
0508

Spain
Belgium
Finland
Austria
Ivory Coast
Ghana
Nigeria
S.Tome,Princ
Kenya
USA
Mexico
Costa Rica
Cuba
Dominican R.
Colombia
Surinam
Brazil

Sri Lanka
Thailand
Indonesia
Philippines
N.det.Intra

08012100

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Denmark
Czech Rep.
USA

Peru

Brazil

Chile
Bolivia

India

08012200

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Belgium
Austria
USA
Colombia
Peru

Brazil

0,8

4327,9
0

9,9
0,1

0,7

544,6

19149
18,4

1

6,7
907,8
95,2

10,8
19,2

FRESH OR DRIED BRAZIL NUTS, IN SHELL

17,2
94,4
0,7
1,7

14

0,7

10,9
259,4

366,8
65,9
267,7
85,6

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

959

32,2

10

31,6
137,4
52,1
684,9
7,8

FRESH OR DRIED BRAZIL NUTS, SHELLED

2626,6
0,1
14,8

16,8
63,6

1,3
252,5

2277,5

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

658,8

10

284,2

15

110,8

1816,7
2
317,3

0,3
351,3
55
22

16
2,5
5,6
487,9
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0512
0516
0528
0959

PRODUCT _NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0011
0017
0018
0038
0039
0272
0284
0366
0388
0400
0424
0432
0508
0516
0664
0669
0680
0690
0700
0800
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0003
0011
0052
0204
0212
0400
0608
0616
0720
0740

PRODUCT_NC(B):

Chile
Bolivia
Argentina
N.det.Intra

08013200

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Austria
Switzerland
Ivory Coast
Benin
Mozambique
South Africa
USA
Honduras
Nicaragua
Brazil
Bolivia

India

Sri Lanka
Thailand
Vietnam
Indonesia
Australia
N.det.Intra

08021210

WORLD
Netherlands
Spain
Turkey
Morocco
Tunisia
USA

Syria

Iran

China
Hong Kong

08021290

246,7

5,6

FRESH OR DRIED CASHEW NUTS, SHELLED

3,8
586,5
16

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

20779,2
78,1

20,9

920,6
241,9
18,7
0

54
19,1
6,9
17
106,2
99,9

420,9
48,9
15896,5
8

33,1
2633,8
173,6
15,9
13,8

FRESH OR DRIED BITTER ALMONDS, SHELLED

6082
39,3
2303,8

19,2
896,9
3,3
3,7

2,4
30,4

39,4
41,2
0,6
441

1653,3
27,1
0,1
474,9
105,4

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

119,3

23,1
0,2
95,8

0,1
0,1

FRESH OR DRIED ALMONDS, SHELLED (EXCL. BITTER

1453,1
1

64,6
72,3
1172,2
16,3
0,1
57,8
68,8

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON



0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0008
0009
0010
0011
0017
0018
0028
0030
0038
0039
0052
0061
0078
0204
0400
0404
0512
0604
0608
0616
0662
0664
0720
0740
0800
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0009
0011
0017
0038
0052
0060
0061
0063
0064
0066
0068
0072
0073
0074

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Denmark
Greece
Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Norway
Sweden
Austria
Switzerland
Turkey
Czech Rep.
Azerbaijan
Morocco
USA
Canada
Chile
Lebanon
Syria

Iran
Pakistan
India

China
Hong Kong
Australia
N.det.Intra

08023200

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Greece
Spain
Belgium
Austria
Turkey
Poland
Czech Rep.
Slovakia
Hungary
Romania
Bulgaria
Ukraine
Belarus
Moldova

9063,4
33

126
156,4
215,6

64,3
24
1661,9
39,5
10

3,5

22
6698,9

2
2,3
0,5

3,5

FRESH OR DRIED WALNUTS, SHELLED AND PEELED

60913,1
241.,8
416,3

671,1
1092,4
281,8
210

3,9
10271,2
248,9

1
1,2
7,3
0,6
41
0,2
3
16
47249,5
19
28
1,5
0,2
0,8
4,8

101,6

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

1336,7
163,1

77,1

0,1
10
4,1
3

8,2
20,9
73,7

7,7

129,8
19,1
27,4

6494,1
863,7
183,6

40,5
31
54,6
3,5
9,4
27,4
29,7
9,1
9,8
99,2
142,4
277,8
6,9
8,2

389,9
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0081
0093
0400
0404
0416
0512
0616
0644
0662
0664
0720
0732

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0010
0011
0017
0018
0038
0039
0052
0091
0680
0700
0720
0732
0740

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0011
0017
0018
0032
0038
0039
0052
0400

Uzbekistan
Bosnia-Herz.
USA
Canada
Guatemala
Chile

Iran

Qatar
Pakistan
India

China
Japan

08024000

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Austria
Switzerland
Turkey
Slovenia
Thailand
Indonesia
China
Japan

Hong Kong

08025000

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Denmark
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Finland
Austria
Switzerland
Turkey

USA

351,9

325
113,6
0

13

2778
9,7
0,1

232,3
4,2
7,4
0,8

795,4

466,5

FRESH OR DRIED CHESTNUTS
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

364,5
64,3

53
1115
0

85,2
6,9

26,3

0,2
0
15,9
0
1,2

3431,6
1050,8
200,7

1777,4
0,6
0,4
3,4

133,8
4,2
0,2

97,6
20,5

136,7
0,8
0,1

4,4

FRESH OR DRIED PISTACHIOS
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

1546,9

294,6
1
19,3
2,9

12,5
10
2211

4,8
980,7

24937,2

250
233,9

90,3
2243

4,6
37,4
523,8
37,8
0,1
51
0,1
1350,9
3476,6
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0416
0604
0616
0664
0720

PRODUCT _NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0006
0017
0382
0388
0400
0800

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0017
0030
0038
0276
0334
0346
0350
0412
0436
0456
0467
0480
0492
0500
0664
0669
0680
0690
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

Guatemala
Lebanon
Iran

India
China

08029010

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Utd. Kingdom
Belgium
Zimbabwe
South Africa
USA
Australia

08030011

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Denmark
Belgium
Sweden
Austria
Ghana
Ethiopia
Kenya
Uganda
Mexico
Costa Rica
Dominican R.
St Vincent
Colombia
Surinam
Ecuador
India

Sri Lanka
Thailand
Vietnam
N.det.Intra

08030019

3,4

0,3
18676,6
5

17

FRESH OR DRIED PECANS
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

1494,2 477,5
9,8 0,3
100,5
0
0,1
2,6 9,2
13,2
37 80
1431,6 1757
1117

PLANTAINS, FRESH
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

21035,9 726,9
1114 180,1
251,8
2420,4
10,5
460,8 27,3
3
9,3
16683,9
40,5
36,3
18,7 1191
0,4
0,3 0,8
0,3 0,2
38,2
213,6 84,1
0 19,6
0,2
0,4
6,8
12,9
0,3
5,4
0 13
0,4
19

BANANAS, FRESH (EXCL. PLANTAINS)
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON
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0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0008
0009
0011
0017
0018
0030
0032
0038
0247
0272
0276
0302
0346
0350
0400
0412
0416
0424
0432
0436
0442
0456
0480
0484
0492
0500
0508
0528
0680
0690
0700
0736
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0011
0017
0018
0030
0038
0052

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Denmark
Greece
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Sweden
Finland
Austria
Cape Verde
Ivory Coast
Ghana
Cameroon
Kenya
Uganda
USA
Mexico
Guatemala
Honduras
Nicaragua
Costa Rica
Panama
Dominican R.
Colombia
Venezuela
Surinam
Ecuador
Brazil
Argentina
Thailand
Vietnam
Indonesia
Taiwan
N.det.Intra

08041000

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Sweden
Austria
Turkey

175989,2
6973,5

35152,2
126,1
2542

19

234,2
107670,1

0,6

50,4
613,4

5557,6
4215,8

328,7
2576,3

0,5
7563,7
2189,3

0,7

0

21,9

19,9

1112491,4
192522,3
35646,6

38924,3
2353,3

986,2
1662,1
307183
9,7
23,5
0,3
8908,5
2,4
1370,7
6,5
3789,3

9

82,8
38,1
573,6
624,5
9824,2
49058,9
129673,2
2579
115640,7
9984,6

200970,4

0,4

43,3

FRESH OR DRIED DATES
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

1743,2
612,7

13

31,5

24,5
22,5

6518,5
1683,3
199,5

24,4
130,8

0,4
14,6
0,1
3
53,3
161
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0063
0064
0208
0212
0220
0244
0357
0388
0400
0412
0500
0508
0604
0608
0616
0624
0628
0632
0647
0662
0664
0690
0720
0732
0740
0959
0960

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0008
0009
0010
0011
0017
0018
0030
0038
0052
0346
0480
0504
0508
0616
0624
0628
0632
0800
0959

Slovakia
Hungary
Algeria
Tunisia
Egypt

Chad
B.l.O.T.
South Africa
USA

Mexico
Ecuador
Brazil
Lebanon
Syria

Iran

Israel

Jordan
Saudi Arabia
U.A.Emirates
Pakistan
India
Vietnam
China

Japan

Hong Kong
N.det.Intra
N.det.Extra

08042010

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Denmark
Greece
Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Sweden
Austria
Turkey
Kenya
Colombia
Peru

Brazil

Iran

Israel
Jordan
Saudi Arabia
Australia
N.det.Intra

12
138,3
22,8

29,2
101,9
1,7
0.8

452,9
179,3

53,1

0,1
21,5

14,1
0,3

FRESH FIGS

0,2
1,3

2676,3
56,4

0

3,3

103,1
10,1

896,7
92,5
16,8
10,4

1,6

338,9

22,7

5,3

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

1596,4
17,1

57,7
66,4
0,1

11,3
61,4

2,7
909,5
0,2
0,9
52,6
361
45,6
5,9

2834,3
38,1
594,6

297,2
12,8
7,7
19,7
0,5
32
21,6
19
0,3
4122
1243,6

3,1
0,3
143,1
3,7

15
0,2
0,2
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PRODUCT_NC(B): 08043000

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0011
0017
0018
0032
0038
0039
0052
0060
0061
0091
0236
0260
0272
0276
0280
0302
0346
0350
0373
0388
0400
0404
0412
0416
0424
0436
0442
0456
0480
0492
0508
0516
0669
0680
0690
0700
0706
0708
0959

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Denmark
Greece
Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Finland
Austria
Switzerland
Turkey
Poland
Czech Rep.
Slovenia
Burkina Faso
Guinea
Ivory Coast
Ghana
Togo
Cameroon
Kenya
Uganda
Mauritius
South Africa
USA
Canada
Mexico
Guatemala
Honduras
Costa Rica
Panama
Dominican R.
Colombia
Surinam
Brazil
Bolivia

Sri Lanka
Thailand
Vietnam
Indonesia
Singapore
Philippines
N.det.Intra

PRODUCT _NC(B): 08044000

FRESH OR DRIED PINEAPPLES
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

25870,7
5621

2389,1
43,5
68,8

2,2
26,1

8694,9

0,6

19,2

13,1

103,5
1878
1593,9

23,7

34,3
1783,5
0

0

22,6

14944
16,8
495,5

0,1

1
212,2

182,7
9

0,9
1140,1

57351
21279,3
5693,7

1384,2
34,9
2,2
2,4
4,7
0,8
145,4
16096,9
31,5
0,8

9,5
0,2

0,2
2

19

45,6
3458,5
51,1

22,2
30,8
2,7
573,8
0,6

19
6,1
169,3
8171,9

1,8
21,6

15
0,4
26,5
37
17,2
0,6

5,8

FRESH OR DRIED AVOCADOS
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON



0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0011
0017
0032
0038
0276
0346
0350
0382
0388
0412
0456
0473
0492
0504
0508
0516
0528
0624
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0011
0017
0030
0032
0039
0061
0220
0232
0236
0248
0260
0272
0276

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Denmark
Greece
Spain
Belgium
Finland
Austria
Ghana
Kenya
Uganda
Zimbabwe
South Africa
Mexico
Dominican R.
Grenada
Surinam
Peru

Brazil
Bolivia
Argentina
Israel
N.det.Intra

08045000

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Denmark
Greece
Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Sweden
Finland
Switzerland
Czech Rep.
Egypt

Mali
Burkina Faso
Senegal
Guinea
Ivory Coast
Ghana

215279
4911,1

908,9
16,2
1139

0,1

685,2
93,6

0,2
844,3
0,1
3,6
12333,6
743,1
213
0,1
0,3
76,6
19,2

12,1
535,1
17,6

FRESH OR DRIED GUAVAS, MANGOES

10867,2
2327,6
5072,4

70,6
0,7
0,6

41,2

2445,9
620,9
0,1
0,1

119,7

1417

0,2
0,1

254

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

61978,7
1482,7

1407,6
1445
89,4

0
92,3

80,3
1032,6
1

17,4
0,4

7,6
339,6
40,3
84,1
32
564.,4
35

23318,1
1932,1
18135,9

14,3

0,4
0,6

23,8
321,7
1528,1
2,6

1,8
8,4

79,9

16,5
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0280
0302
0346
0382
0388
0400
0412
0416
0421
0424
0432
0436
0448
0456
0464
0473
0480
0484
0492
0500
0504
0508
0516
0528
0624
0660
0662
0664
0666
0669
0680
0690
0700
0701
0708
0800
0804
0959
0960

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0009
0011
0017
0018
0038
0052
0204
0388

Togo
Cameroon
Kenya
Zimbabwe
South Africa
USA
Mexico
Guatemala
Belize
Honduras
Nicaragua
Costa Rica
Cuba
Dominican R.
Jamaica
Grenada
Colombia
Venezuela
Surinam
Ecuador
Peru

Brazil
Bolivia
Argentina
Israel
Afghanistan
Pakistan
India
Bangladesh
Sri Lanka
Thailand
Vietnam
Indonesia
Malaysia
Philippines
Australia
New Zealand
N.det.Intra
N.det.Extra

08051010

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Greece
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Austria
Turkey
Morocco
South Africa

0

2,2
649
4546,2
7495,8
2255,3
2993,6
23,3
129,3
352,8
1215,9
62,1
212,8
0,2

7,9
0,2
317
21,8
879,8
3245,6
30949

31
853,6

76,7
2,4

0,6
32,9
0
78,5
10,7
5,5
6,7
13
67,8

FRESH SANGUINES AND SEMI-SANGUINES

59

10,3

153,2
12,3
43,5

117.,5

21

27,6

19
2,4

7,1
167,3
5,7

0,9
455,2
42,6
0,3
6,1
1131
0,7
2,2
0,1
42,6
12,2

0,3

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

2890,3
8,5

257
78,8

505,2
2211

1743,8
74,6

91700,7
1851,9
9563,4

16287,4
2

554,3
53126,6
3643,4
4,7
57,3
26,5
6507,1
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0400 USA 75,6

0456 Dominican R. 1,1

0604 Lebanon 0,5

0616 Iran 0,2

PRODUCT_NC(B): 08051030 FRESH NAVELS, NAVELINES, NAVELATES,

SALUSTIANAS, VERNAS, VALENCIA LATES,
MALTESE, SHAMOUTIS, OVALIS, TROVITA & HAMLIN¢
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

WORLD 306132,6 436700,6
0001 France 5696,6 1965,7
0003 Netherlands 23576,5
0004 Fr Germany 6401,3
0005 Italy 839,4 25219,3
0006 Utd. Kingdom 3060 122,7
0007 Ireland 1
0008 Denmark 28 2,2
0009 Greece 4749,9 18853,1
0010 Portugal 18,1
0011 Spain 94003,1 329665,6
0017 Belgium 5344,7 10703,2
0018 Luxembourg 6
0028 Norway 5
0030 Sweden 249,3 3
0032 Finland 105,5 4,2
0038 Austria 41,9 90,2
0052 Turkey 1946,9 780,4
0063 Slovakia 20,2
0204 Morocco 35659,6 11414
0212 Tunisia 3,1
0220 Egypt 219,8 187,1
0240 Niger 31,2
0366 Mozambique 305,2 26
0382 Zimbabwe 7786,4 2726
0388 South Africa 67460,4 8804,4
0393 Swaziland 4792,8 145,2
0400 USA 1,9 8,3
0412 Mexico 22,7
0421 Belize 711
0448 Cuba 9362,7
0492 Surinam 0
0508 Brazil 33271,7
0520 Paraguay 41,9
0524 Uruguay 5579
0528 Argentina 16354
0600 Cyprus 64,6 1288,2
0616 Iran 0,3
0624 Israel 1838,8 1044,8
0625 Gaza + Jericho 10,5
0800 Australia 21,8
0959 N.det.Intra 146,8
PRODUCT_NC(B): 08052050 FRESH OR DRIED MANDARINS AND WILKINGS

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON
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0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0009
0011
0017
0030
0038
0052
0204
0220
0382
0388
0393
0456
0504
0528
0600
0728
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0011
0017
0018
0030
0038
0052
0060
0204
0220
0382
0388
0389
0393
0412
0508
0512
0524
0528
0600
0616

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Greece
Spain
Belgium
Sweden
Austria
Turkey
Morocco
Egypt
Zimbabwe
South Africa
Swaziland
Dominican R.
Peru
Argentina
Cyprus
South Korea
N.det.Intra

08053010

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Denmark
Greece
Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Sweden
Austria
Turkey
Poland
Morocco
Egypt
Zimbabwe
South Africa
Namibia
Swaziland
Mexico
Brazil

Chile
Uruguay
Argentina
Cyprus

Iran

15399,9
1645,5

709
118,1
276,1

9337,8
1512,9
20

1117,6
167,7
3,9
3,2
145,1
1757
0

4,7
118,4
18

26,2

FRESH OR DRIED LEMONS 'CITRUS LIMON'

5473,4
13,4
976,7

285,8
19,2
31,4

3447,9
10,6

196,7
491,5

0,2

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

79769,3
273,5

2025,5
1059,3
286

121,4
44,6
2,3
23294,9
1028,4

26,8
84,2
2975,6

10,5
41,8
154,9
3376,5
7,4
4,9

25,8
21,4
2495,3
42069,6
50,9

0,4

137658,4
461,8
16731,7

7093,9
201,9
2,1
58,8
4673,5
11
96535
5433,5
43,7
0,8
1038,8
1976,2
20,7

832,8

92,1

0,3

35,6

24241
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0825
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0011
0017
0018
0030
0038
0039
0052
0220
0388
0400
0412
0421
0424
0428
0448
0456
0464
0480
0484
0500
0508
0616
0662
0664
0680
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010

Palau
N.det.Intra

08053090

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Denmark
Greece
Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Sweden
Austria
Switzerland
Turkey
Egypt
South Africa
USA
Mexico
Belize
Honduras

El Salvador
Cuba
Dominican R.
Jamaica
Colombia
Venezuela
Ecuador
Brazil

Iran
Pakistan
India
Thailand
N.det.Intra

08061010

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Denmark
Greece
Portugal

84
203,4

FRESH OR DRIED LIMES

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

4606
30,6

142,2
5,6
56,4
10,4

25,5
16,7

11
1,7
3,5
16,2

6
1009,3
15,7
27

235
15,9
12,6
0,6
0,4
259,4
94,3
2612,8
3,5
0,1

0

3.5

FRESH TABLE GRAPES

3793,5
9,9
2742,9

73,6
0,3
0,4

4

2,6
1,4
291,4

70,2

20,9
0,3
0,3

0,4
19,4
209,3

5,4

8,7

3,7

269,7
58,1
0,4

0,2

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

143383,1
2682,7

5115,5
15374,1
455,2

9,8
7820,1

339259
5159,2
45211,3

188381,4
454,2

2

0,8
27449,2
8,4
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0011
0017
0018
0030
0032
0038
0052
0060
0064
0074
0204
0220
0378
0382
0388
0389
0400
0412
0504
0508
0512
0528
0600
0604
0624
0628
0632
0664
0732
0800
0802
0804
0959
0960

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0009
0010
0011
0017
0018
0024
0032
0038
0052
0061
0063
0064
0066

Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Sweden
Finland
Austria
Turkey
Poland
Hungary
Moldova
Morocco
Egypt
Zambia
Zimbabwe
South Africa
Namibia
USA

Mexico

Peru

Brazil

Chile
Argentina
Cyprus
Lebanon
Israel

Jordan
Saudi Arabia
India

Japan
Australia
Aust.Oceania
New Zealand
N.det.Intra
N.det.Extra

08071100

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Greece
Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Iceland
Finland
Austria
Turkey
Czech Rep.
Slovakia
Hungary
Romania

4760,3
3720,8

77

105,2
2256,2

7,2
916,8
13

5,3
46473,1
1018,9
409,2
44,5
86,4
4900,8
36792,2
7278,1
285,5
8,2
931,7
46,7
1,8
1019
0,1
367,2
8,1
23,2
369,2

FRESH WATERMELONS

28456,2
14060,3
3.5
24,7

1,2
4611,5
18363
16

55,2

6

317,2
66

2421,9
28,4

535,4
1015,4
140
2052,4

99,2
1,9

313,2

1.3

2,6

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

31335,7
291

129,1
1621
210,9
1090,6

11970,9
648,3

1087,6

18,5

161887,7
1240
7354,8

25158,4
18,8
8125,9
11,3
101266,6
576,6
0,9

1,6

2,4
1963,2
3087,1
20,1
21,2
12453,6
17,8
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0068
0072
0094
0096
0212
0248
0257
0388
0400
0412
0416
0424
0436
0442
0492
0500
0508
0616
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0008
0010
0011
0017
0032
0061
0220
0272
0276
0302
0346
0388
0400
0404
0416
0421
0436
0456
0464
0480
0492
0500
0508
0616
0664
0666
0669
0680

Bulgaria
Ukraine
Serb.Monten.
For.JRep.Mac
Tunisia
Senegal
Guinea Biss.
South Africa
USA

Mexico
Guatemala
Honduras
Costa Rica
Panama
Surinam
Ecuador
Brazil

Iran
N.det.Intra

08072000

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Denmark
Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Finland
Czech Rep.
Egypt

Ivory Coast
Ghana
Cameroon
Kenya
South Africa
USA
Canada
Guatemala
Belize
Costa Rica
Dominican R.
Jamaica
Colombia
Surinam
Ecuador
Brazil

Iran

India
Bangladesh
Sri Lanka
Thailand

2,1

99,9
32,8
0,6
0,1
366,2
1886,3
5125,1
2239,5
2504,7
0,4
161,3
1829

19,8

38,6
165,1

35,8
109,4

108,8
91,8

17,9

FRESH PAWPAWS 'PAPAYAS'
QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

4358,5
11,4

57,3

6,2

0,5
1
11,6

48,7
116,5

6,4
3.1

61

0,2
0,2
73,7
3834,5
3,1
0,3

26,3

3501,6
33,1
816,1

1.8
0,2
0,5

4,2
19,2
0.6

0,1

86,8
0,1
0,2

21,7

223,2
5,2
0,2

4,2
11

1,3

2172,8

12,7
2,3
52

85,8
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0690
0701
0800
0959
0960

PRODUCT _NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0011
0017
0018
0028
0030
0038
0039
0052
0060
0066
0092
0094
0204
0212
0220
0346
0388
0400
0412
0480
0528
0624
0720
0959
0960

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008

Vietnam
Malaysia
Australia
N.det.Intra
N.det.Extra

08101000

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Denmark
Greece
Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Norway
Sweden
Austria
Switzerland
Turkey
Poland
Romania
Croatia
Serb.Monten.
Morocco
Tunisia
Egypt
Kenya
South Africa
USA
Mexico
Colombia
Argentina
Israel

China
N.det.Intra
N.det.Extra

08102010

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Ireland
Denmark

90,6
0,1
0,8

FRESH STRAWBERRIES

0,1
0,9

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

14364,2
1018,8

658,7
829,4
1,2

1,6

5680,3
4829,8

0,8

8,4
307,8

27,4
0,8
185,6
0,9
111
16,1
6

0,2

0
719,2
44
16,1

FRESH RASPBERRIES

125243,7
4983,3
4490,3

23645,4
1552,8
11

7,2
1,1
76767,3
6127
14,4
4.4

506,9
1,2
2,9

6690,9
2,1
2,4
0,8

318,5
0,9

52
0,1

69,3

1,4

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

4317,5
15,5

0,3

1,7

0

8287,3
68,7
112,2

154,7
14,7
0,4
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0010
0011
0017
0038
0060
0063
0064
0066
0094
0346
0388
0412
0500
0512
0959
0960
0979

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0008
0009
0010
0011
0017
0018
0030
0032
0038
0512
0720
0804
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006

Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Austria
Poland
Slovakia
Hungary
Romania
Serb.Monten.
Kenya
South Africa
Mexico
Ecuador
Chile
N.det.Intra
N.det.Extra
Secr.Extra

08105000

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Denmark
Greece
Portugal
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Sweden
Finland
Austria

Chile

China

New Zealand
N.det.Intra

08109030

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom

8,7
21,8

4,5

4265

FRESH KIWIFRUIT

0,5
285,2
21,2
7,8
6482
124,4
248
540,2
149
13
0,1
0,1
0,2
35,7

40,9

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

39314,1
5241,3

1151,9
10725,3
0

0,8
538,4
408,6
276,5
7251,8

1,3

11764,2
27,7
1543,4
382,9

TAMARINDS, CASHEW APPLES, JACKFRUIT,
LYCHEES AND SAPODILLO PLUMS, FRESH

104390,9
4404
10196,1

66035
8,7
20
6839,4
12,5
602,9
16239
11
0,4
0,6
31,2

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

2335,9
616

50
4,3
20,6

3229,1
1360,1
1446,3

8
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0008
0009
0011
0017
0038
0052
0346
0350
0370
0373
0382
0388
0456
0480
0624
0664
0666
0669
0680
0690
0700
0701
0706
0720
0800
0959

PRODUCT_NC(B):

0001
0003
0004
0005
0006
0008
0009
0011
0017
0018
0030
0038
0052
0220
0276
0328
0346
0350
0378
0382
0388
0389
0412
0416
0436
0456

Denmark
Greece
Spain
Belgium
Austria
Turkey
Kenya
Uganda
Madagascar
Mauritius
Zimbabwe
South Africa
Dominican R.
Colombia
Israel

India
Bangladesh
Sri Lanka
Thailand
Vietnam
Indonesia
Malaysia
Singapore
China
Australia
N.det.Intra

08109040

WORLD
France
Netherlands
Fr Germany
Italy

Utd. Kingdom
Denmark
Greece
Spain
Belgium
Luxembourg
Sweden
Austria
Turkey
Egypt
Ghana
Burundi
Kenya
Uganda
Zambia
Zimbabwe
South Africa
Namibia
Mexico
Guatemala
Costa Rica
Dominican R.

2,7
136,8

0,2

194
0,5
3.3
721,4
0,1
0,4
193,4
6,3

309,2

3,7
31,8
12,8
27,8

0,6

0

FRESH PASSION FRUIT, CARAMBOLA AND PITAHAYA

0,7
22,7
121,6
49,8
2,5
7,2

0,1
14,6

53,9

0,6
3,1
4,5
127.9
1,4
0,3

0,8

QUANTITY_TON QUANTITY_TON

3964,7
53,9

70,1
20,4
1,7
102,8

1,8
30

1,9

0,3

0

2,9
389,6
0,3
53,8
627,8
52,4
0,9
0,8
51

0,3

1727,8
3,8
942,3

4,4

21,6

99,1
38,8
0,6

0,1

28,8

0,1
21,1
10,6
14,3

0,1
0,7
5,4
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0480
0492
0500
0508
0512
0624
0669
0680
0690
0700
0701
0959

Colombia
Surinam
Ecuador
Brazil
Chile
Israel

Sri Lanka
Thailand
Vietnam
Indonesia
Malaysia
N.det.Intra

96,7
11

1,9

30,7

10,3
2399
0,2

92,3

0,8

1,3
9,7
7,4
3,6
4,7

413,2
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Annex 4. Commission Regulation (EC) No 2789/1999 of 22 December 1999 laying down the
marketing standard for table grapes

The marketing standard for table grapes falling within CN code 0806 10 10:
STANDARD FOR TABLE GRAPES
|. DEFINITION OF PRODUCE

This standard applies to table grapes of varieties (cultivars) grown from Vitis vinifera L. to be supplied
fresh to the consumer, table grapes for industrial processing being excluded.

1. PROVISIONS CONCERNING QUALITY

The purpose of the standard is to define the quality requirements for table grapes after preparation and
packaging.

A. Minimum requirements

In all classes, subject to the specia provisions for each class and the tolerances allowed, bunches and
berries must be:

- sound; produce affected by rating or deterioration such as to make it unfit for consumption is
excluded,

- clean, practically free of any visible foreign matter,

- practically free from pests,

- practically free from damage caused by pests,

- free of abnormal external moisture,

- free of any foreign smell and/or taste.

In addition, berries must be:

- intact,

- well formed,

- normally developed.

Pigmentation due to sun is not a defect.
Bunches must have been carefully picked.

The table grapes must be sufficiently developed and display satisfactory ripeness. The development and
condition of the table grapes must be such as to enable them:

- to withstand transport and handling, and
- to arrive in satisfactory condition at the place of destination.

B. Classification

The table grapes are classified into three classes defined below:



1) "Extra" class

Table grapes in this class must be of superior quality. In shape, development and colouring the bunches
must be typical of the variety, allowing for the district in which they are grown, and have no defects.
Berries must be firm, firmly attached, evenly spaced along the stalk and have their bloom virtually
intact.

ii) Class |

Table grapes in this class must be of good quality. In shape, development and colouring the bunches
must be typical of the variety, alowing for the district in which they are grown. Berries must be firm,
firmly attached and, as far as possible, have their bloom intact. They may, however, be less evenly
spaced along the stalk than in the "Extra" class.

The following slight defects, however; may be allowed, provided these do not affect the general
appearance of the produce, the quality, the keeping quality, and presentation in the package:

- slight defects in shape,
- dlight defects in colouring,
- very dlight sun-scorch affecting the skin only.

iii) Class|I
This class includes table grapes which do not qualify for inclusion in the higher classes, but satisfy the
minimum requirements specified above.

The bunches may show dlight defects in shape, development and colouring, provided these do not
impair the essential characteristics of the variety, allowing for the district in which they are grown.

The berries must be sufficiently firm and sufficiently attached, and, where possible, still have their
bloom. They may be less evenly spaced along the stalk than in Class I.

The following defects are alowed provided the table grapes retain their essential characteristics as
regards the quality, the keeping quality and presentation:

- defects in shape,

- defectsin colouring,

- dlight sun-scorch affecting the skin only,
- dlight bruising,

- dight skin defects.

[11. PROVISIONS CONCERNIG SIZING

Size is determined by the weight of the bunch.
Minimum size requirements per bunch are defined for table grapes grown under glass and for open
grown table grapes, large-berry or small-berry varieties respectively.

A list of varieties grown under glass and open-grown large-berry and small-berry varieties appears in
the Appendix to this standard (which can be obtained at European Union website at:
http://europa.eu.int/eur-lex/en/lif/reg/en register 036054.html




For all classes: in each small package not exceeding 1 kg net weight, one bunch below the required
minimum weight is allowed to adjust the weight indicated, provided the bunch meet all other
requirements for the specified class.

Where the name of the variety on the marking does not appear on the list in the Appendix hereto the
minimum weight for large-berry varietiesis required.

V. PROVISIONS CONCERNING TOLERANCES

Tolerances in respect of quality and size shall be allowed in each package for produce not satisfying the
requirements of the class indicated.

A. Quality tolerances

i) "Extra' class
5 % by weight of bunches not satisfying the requirements of the class, but meeting those for Class | or,
exceptionally, coming within the tolerances of that class.

ii) Class |
10 % by weight of bunches not satisfying the requirements of the class, but meeting those of Class |l or,
exceptionally, coming within the tolerances for that class.

iii) Class|I
10 % by weight of bunches satisfying neither the requirements of the class nor the minimum

reguirements, with the exception of produce affected by rotting or any other deterioration rendering it
unfit for consumption.

B. Size tolerances

i) "Extra' Class and Class |
10 % by weight of bunches not satisfying the size requirements of the class; but meeting those of the
class immediately below.

i) Class I

10 % by weight of bunches not satisfying the size requirements of the class but weighing not less than
75 0.

V. PROVISIONS CONCERNING PRESENTATION

A. Uniformity

The contents of each package must be uniform and contain only bunches of the same origin, variety,
quality and degree of ripeness.

For produce presented in small packages of a net weight not exceeding 1 kg, uniformity of variety and
origin is not required.



In the case of the "Extra" Class, the bunches must be of more or less identical size and colouring.
The visible part of the contents of the package must be representative of the entire contents.
B. Packaging

The table grapes must be packed in such away as to protect the produce properly. In the case of the
"Extra" Class, the bunches must be packed in a single layer.

The materials used inside the package must be new, clean and of a quality such as to avoid causing any
external or internal damage to the produce. The use of materials, particularly paper or stamps, bearing
trade specifications is alowed provided the printing or labelling has been done with non-toxic ink or
glue.

Packages must be free of all foreign matter, although a fragment of vine shoot no more than 5 cmin
length may be left on the stem of the bunch as a form of specia presentation.

V1. PROVISIONS CONCERNING MARKING

Each package must bear the following particulars in letters grouped on the same side, legibly and
indelibly marked, and visible from the outside:

A. Identification

- Packer and/or dispatcher: Name and address or officially issued or accepted code mark. However,
where a code (symbol) is used, the words "packer and/or dispatcher” (or an equivalent abbreviation)
must appear close to this code (symbol).

B. Nature of produce
- "Table Grapes', if the contents are not visible from the outside,
- name of the variety or, where applicable, varieties.

C. Origin of produce
- Country (or, where applicable, countries) of origin and, optionally, district where grown, or national,
regional or local place name.

D. Commercia specifications
- Class.

E. Official control mark (optional)



Annex 5: Import of fruit to Denmark, 1998-2000

Kilos Increase
KN-code Commodity 1998 1999 2000 1999-2000

0801 19 00 FRESH COCONUTS, WHETHER OR NOT SHELLED OR PEELED

Netherlands 92.749 139.890 110.801 -21%
Germany 243.828 292.161 407.744 40%
Ivory Coast 104.000 52.000 24.400 -53%
Malawi 12.247 0 0

Sri Lanka 13.000 0 85.501

Thailand 58.630 13.309 8.131 -39%
Indonesien 287.594 220.044 300.672 37%
Malaysia 97.825 24.494 0 -100%
Singapore 23.588 12.247 48.284 294%
Philippinerne 530.283 466.635 455.396 -2%
Others countries 76.435 60.085 38.298 -36%
Total import 1.540.179 1.280.865 1.479.227 15%

0801 21 00 FRESH OR DRIED BRAZIL NUTS, IN SHELL

Netherlands 302 0 204
Germany 11.941 74.204 30.533 -59%
Brasilien 60.000 0 40.640
Others countries 0 5.000 0 -100%
Total import 72.243 79.204 71.377 -10%

0801 22 00 FRESH OR DRIED BRAZIL NUTS, SHELLED

Netherlands 10.903 16.065 22.216 38%
Germany 29.434 3.961 10.401 163%
Bolivia 31.134 31.534 15.968 -49%
Brasil 199 0 0

Others countries 24.626 28.683 16.600 -42%
Total import 96.296 80.243 65.185 -19%

0801 32 00 FRESH OR DRIED CASHEW NUTS, SHELLED

Netherlands 617 14.687 31.748 116%
Germany 19.224 2.490 0 -100%
Brasilien 996 0 0
Thailand 1.329 0 0
Others countries 2.020 0 0
Total import 24.186 17.177 31.748 85%

0802 12 10 FRESH OR DRIED BITTER ALMONDS, SHELLED

Netherlands 0 0 0
Germany 77.510 65.150 96.111 48%
Marokko 31.696 0 15.000
Others countries 0 0 820
Total import 109.206 65.150 111.931 2%

0802 12 90 FRESH OR DRIED ALMONDS, SHELLED (EXCL. BITTER)

Netherlands 37.397 75.683 34.128 -55%
Germany 893.242 1.054.064 985.158 7%
Indien 0 0 750

Others countries 4.916.813 4.193.165 4.820.560 15%



Total import 5.847.452 5.322.912 5.840.596 10%

0802 32 00 FRESH OR DRIED WALNUTS, SHELLED AND PEELED

Netherlands 5.392 4,493 14.267 218%
Germany 43.764 38.173 36.822 -4%
Indien 237.760 287.680 244,760 -15%
China 107.995 0 0

Others countries 130.967 108.681 103.006 -5%
Total import 525.878 439.027 398.855 -9%

0802 40 00 FRESH OR DRIED CHESTNUTS, WHETHER OR NOT SHELLED OR PEELED

Netherlands 96.863 91.065 22.064 -76%
Germany 2.509 2.831 1.216 -57%
Thailand 15.540 0 0

China 0 10.945 3.750 -66%
Others countries 80.777 71.024 75.816 7%
Total import 195.689 175.865 102.846 -42%

0802 50 00 FRESH OR DRIED PISTACHIOS, WHETHER OR NOT SHELLED OR PEELED

Netherlands 2.803 2.532 450 -82%
Germany 190.273 197.746 166.664 -16%
Iran 3.280 24.440 430 -98%
United Arab Emirates 0 0 3.500

Others countries 41.504 15.658 5.889 -62%
Total import 237.860 240.376 176.933 -26%

0802 90 10 FRESH OR DRIED PECANS, WHETHER OR NOT SHELLED OR PEELED

Netherlands 86.603 139.838 153.736 10%
Germany 10.785 22.282 18.654 -16%
Others countries 125.624 10.335 443 -96%
Total import 223.012 172.455 172.833 0%

0803 00 11 PLANTAINS, FRESH

Netherlands 79.144 73.791 170.602 131%
Guatemala 864 0 0
Costa Rica 2.880 0 0
Others countries 84 0 0
Total import 82.972 73.791 170.602 131%

0803 00 19 BANANAS, FRESH (EXCL. PLANTAINS)

Netherlands 19.499.149 39.378.293 36.752.547 -7%
Germany 11.496.869 9.542.102 11.189.410 17%
Ghana 0 0 2.548

Ivory Coast 0 81.062 0 -100%
Cameroun 0 193.576 745.105 285%
Equatorial Guinea 0 5.709 0 -100%
South Africa 0 2.693 -100%
Mexico 11.538 157.014 -100%
Guatemala 1.061.331 316.358 286.321 -9%
Honduras 47.364

Costa Rica 3.262.600 4.117.722 1.942.989 -53%
Panama 308.276 1.741.275 2.104.891 21%
Dominican Republic 0 17.723 -100%

Colombia 1.260.606 1.461.971 1.529.817 5%



KN-code
0804 10 00

0804 20 10

0804 30 00

0804 40 00

0804 50 00

Venezuela 85.248 0 52.896
Ecuador 3.567.759 3.627.649 4.196.539 16%
Others countries 15.527.330 4.920.691 5.833.655 19%
Total import 56.128.070 65.563.838 64.636.718 -1%
Kilos Increase
Commodity 1998 1999 2000 1999-2000
FRESH OR DRIED DATES
Netherlands 52.207 57.702 74.070 28%
Germany 54.295 37.537 57.557 53%
Morocco 2.167 0 0
Tunesia 16.344 19.547 29.303 50%
Egypt 1.604 0 0
Lebanon 16.679 13.974 4.200 -70%
Iran 390.459 520.909 805.851 55%
Saudi Arabia 30.000 0 83.110
Kuwait 3.420 0 0
United Arab Emirates 15.000 3.400 29.560 769%
Pakistan 597.885 617.169 511.750 -17%
Thailand 0 0 4.000
Others countries 664.886 493.414 537.844 9%
Total import 1.844.946 1.763.652 2.137.245 21%
FRESH FIGS
Netherlands 52.960 83.985 106.386 27%
Germany 22.327 13.189 33.217 152%
Brasil 2.374 130 633 387%
Others countries 30.529 41.916 59.424 42%
Total import 108.190 139.220 199.660 43%
FRESH OR DRIED PINEAPPLES
Netherlands 382.939 745.572 1.228.690 65%
Germany 1.251.889 1.580.004 1.340.096 -15%
South Africa 0 1.840 0 -100%
Thailand 80.150 50.420 54.400 8%
Others countries 309.262 355.642 543.458 53%
Total import 2.024.240 2.733.478 3.166.644 16%
FRESH OR DRIED AVOCADOS
Netherlands 1.158.447 1.355.753 1.122.778 -17%
Germany 117.877 424.022 407.122 -4%
Kenya 0 0 303
Others countries 1.277.367 1.266.268 2.126.223 68%
Total import 2.553.691 3.046.043 3.656.426 20%
FRESH OR DRIED GUAVAS, MANGOES AND MANGOSTEENS
Netherlands 787.539 882.111 582.660 -34%
Germany 28.942 75.444 91.990 22%
Burkina Faso 0 450 590 31%
South Africa 0 1.920 0 -100%
Kenya 0 0 538
Pakistan 120.745 111.540 105.892 -5%
India 950 574 660 15%
Nepal 0 0 1.190



KN-code
0805 10 10

0805 10 30

0805 20 50

0805 30 10

0805 30 90

0806 10 10

Thailand 0 24.328 4.038
Phillippines 655 2.896

Others countries 19.004 118.510 120.916
Total import 957.835 1.217.773 908.474

Kilos
Commodity 1998 1999 2000

FRESH SANGUINES AND SEMI-SANGUINES

Netherlands 538.637 580.968 91.889
Germany 1.314.194 36.778 45574
South Africa 0 0 31.500
Others countries 1.786.260 357.440 83.941
Total import 3.639.091 975.186 252.904

-83%

-100%

2%
-25%

Increase
1999-2000

-84%
24%

-17%
-74%

FRESH NAVELS, NAVELINES, NAVELATES, SALUSTIANAS, VERNAS,

VALENCIA LATES, MALTESE, SHAMOUTIS, OVALIS, TROVITA AND HAMLINS

Netherlands
Germany
Marocco

South Africa
West Bank/Gaza
Others countries
Total import

4.036.140 5.394.707 8.600.269
2.586.855 1.949.472 3.108.514

0 0 22.680
0 48.300 10.500
28.350 0 31.500

17.771.066 19.629.746 22.627.114
24.422.411 27.022.225 34.400.577

FRESH OR DRIED MANDARINS AND WILKINGS

Netherlands
Germany
Pakistan

Others countries
Total import

FRESH OR DRIED LEMONS 'CITRUS LIMON, CITRUS LIMONUM'

Netherlands
Germany

South Africa
Iran

Others countries
Total import

FRESH OR DRIED LIMES
Netherlands

Germany

Brasil

Iran

Others countries

Total import

FRESH TABLE GRAPES
Netherlands

Germany

South Africa

Others countries

Total import

178.190 516.328 125.023
41.400 0 22.998

0 0 23.696
1.773.629 235.725 3.509
1.993.219 752.053 175.226

3.509.046 4.535.289 4.001.249
574.775 484.457 761.205

0 0 129.600

0 4.702 4.453
3.561.855 3.851.773 5.289.673
7.645.676 8.876.221 10.186.180
442.860 447.183 351.565
10.708 21.319 53.715
9.216 8.723 4.322

0 0 1.000

4.095 64.516 3.628
466.879 541.741 414.230
1.682.762 1.945.041 3.046.708
719.127 714.652 1.110.592
15.840 36.000 32.400

6.749.029 10.753.076 14.254.343
9.166.758 13.448.769 18.444.043

59%
59%

-78%

15%
27%

-716%

-99%
-T7%

-12%
57%

-5%
37%
15%

-21%
152%
-50%

-94%
24%

57%
55%
-10%
33%
37%



0807 11 00 FRESH WATERMELONS

Netherlands 1.211.802
Germany 63.724
South Africa 0
Syria 0
Others countries 5.988.148
Total import 7.263.674
KN-code Commodity 1998
0807 20 00 FRESH PAWPAWS 'PAPAYAS'
Netherlands 43.985
Germany 3.853
Brasil 4,787
Malaysia 0
Thailand 3.600
Others countries 0
Total import 56.225
0810 10 00 FRESH STRAWBERRIES
Netherlands 1.137.280
Germany 821.732
Marocco 0
Others countries 2.938.774
Total import 4.897.786
0810 20 10 FRESH RASPBERRIES
Netherlands 244.679
Germany 42.184
Chile 331
Others countries 118.858
Total import 406.052
0810 50 00 FRESH KIWIFRUIT
Netherlands 64.360
Germany 59.540
Others countries 818.860
Total import 942.760

0810 90 30 TAMARINDS, CASHEW APPLES, JACKFRUIT, LYCHEES AND SAPODILLO PLUMS

Netherlands
Germany
Thailand

Others countries
Total import

11.846
83.158
425

0
95.429

1.498.313
116.533
20.045
5.250
8.468.790
10.108.931

Kilos
1999

89.258
4.246
1.974

0

9.873
402
105.753

1.345.465
1.349.474

7.392
3.082.858
5.785.189

198.480
37.793
23.983
37.793

298.049

388.898
173.584
2.353.804
2.916.286

30.522
63.620
0
0
94.142

2.114.183
278.371

0

0
7.373.372
9.765.926

2000

119.094
12.264
2772
600

0

83
134.813

1.448.620
1.261.550

1.408
2.227.732
4.939.310

128.980
38.300
819
95.381
263.480

442.932
83.585
2.761.306
3.287.823

30.710
3.866
3.213
1.715

39.504

0810 90 40 FRESH PASSION FRUIT, CARAMBOLA AND PITAHAYA

Netherlands
Germany
Kenya
Uganda
South Africa
Guatemala

626.191
8.605
2.509

0
14.456
7.092

181.416
9.684

0

1.043
1.372

0

262.142
14.026
5.171

0

0

0

41%
139%
-100%
-100%
-13%
-3%

Increase
1999-2000

33%
189%
40%

-100%
-19%
27%

8%
-1%
-81%
-28%
-15%

-35%

1%
-97%
152%
-12%

14%
-52%
17%
13%

1%
-94%

-58%

44%
45%

-100%
-100%



Costa Rica 4.330 0 0
Ecuador 11.633 0 0
Others countries 1.550 615.725 6.284 -99%
Total import 676.366 809.240 287.623 -64%



